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| _ iPANbARD FORM NO. 64 ’ ‘ . .\
Ojﬁce Mem . " RSN ST . N-MEN"{

TO : The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation  DATE: Novembg /94{
Tesw

FROM : Theron L. Caudle, Assistant Attorney General TIC:T
144-2-15

SUBJECT: Unknown Police Officers, sub:)ects
T"— < Union Springs, Alabama
Thomas, victim
L Civil Rights and Domestic Violphce

am in receipt of information from J. L. Pinckney, a Negro
the effect that certain unknown police officers shot
o named E, B. Thomas at Union Springs, Alabama,
on October 13, 1945. It is alleged that a "sawed-off"shot gun y
was used and that one of the officers "emptied his 38 pistol anm
shot six times" after the victim had fallen dead. //

It appears that the victim had becoms involved in some
controversy with the city authorities at Union Springs, Alabama,
vl : on October 7 and that the shooting by the policeman followed this
e affair, It further appears that the only eye witness to the in-
cident is the Negro preacher named Pinckney who has left this
. vicinity. T believe that Edward R. Dudley, Assistant Special

b Counsel of the NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.,
N of 20 West 40th Street, New York City, can furnish you with
\ information as to the p:resent whereabouts of Pinckney.

\ Please conduct a preliminary invest;g:;tion of this
incident and determine if the facts as furnished can be sub-
stantiateds It will be of special interest to ascertain if the

policemen in question were undertaking an arrest at the time of
the alleged shooting. ,
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i SAC, Birmingham November 26, 1945
o Lﬁ i P Ea'ga{ Hoovet = Director, Federal Buresu of Investigation

: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
v/ E. B. Thomas, Victim
Union Springs, Alabama
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMFSTIC VIOLENCE

Attached is a copy of a self-explanatory memorandum from Assistant
Attorney General Theron L. Caudle, requesting a preliminary investigation of
the incident referred to in that memorandum. It is desired that the New York
Office ascertain the present whereabouts of J. L. Pinckney so that he may be
immediately interviewed by the appropriate field office. The results of this
| interview should be made available to the Birmingham Office to assist in the
preliminary inquiries at Union Springs, Alabama.

This matter should be given expeditious attention and the results
of the preliminary inquiries should be submitted in report tornﬁ:g soon as possible.
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. Mr. Tolson ... ...«

' .O]ﬁce Memorzmdam * UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT:». ...
: 4 . Mr. Clegg . ..........
3, y Mr Zlavin
TO : The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation DATE: January J’MM e
Mr. Nichols.... ...

FROM : Theron L. Caudle, Assistant Attorney General TIC:TIS:epW. Rosen ...

' 144..2_15 Mr. Tracy ....... ...

SUBJECT: Unknown Police Officers, subjects Mr. Carson ....... _
Unio rings Alabama ‘(:\: e 1P Mr.Egan.............

T E. B omas,,victim DO Mr. Gurnea.........
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence _ Sen e~y

Mr, Hendon..........

Mr. Penniogton . ...

I forwarded a request for a preliminary investigation in i uine Tamm .

above captioned matter under date of November 7, 1945. Since PO e b
time Mr. Louis EJ am, Organizational Secretary of the Southépn -
Negro Youth Co Masonic Temple Building, Birmingham, Ala e

has furnished me with additional information in regard to this in-
cident as well as to other similar incidents in which the same peace
officer participated.

For your assistance in conductin is investigation I am

enclosing copy of a r t filed with 3 thern Negro Youth
Congress by Kenneth edy. You will Hote thHat this report
Eives-th& name of | Bradley as the police officer who allegedly

killed the victim.

In addition to conducting 2 preliminary investigation as
to the circumstances surrounding the killing of E.B. Thomas,
please also make a similar inquiry to determine the circumstances

under, ch Ed Day ‘was shot in the eye and the manner in which
Je. wag killed by the same subject. The statement I am
atta reflects such details as I have to date as to the time

and place at which these incidents occurred. Lk

/ o
Enﬁlq;{u-e No. 375758
,
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S4C, Birmingham Jenuary 4, 1946
b ‘?ehn Edgar Hoover - Director, Federsl Buresu of Investigation
UNKNCHN SUBJECTS;

*\ E. B. Thomas, Victim 6528
< Union Springs, Alabama

o ./ CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENGE
‘r;;' znmumuum.m.upumm.mum.

" opy of a memorandun from the Criminel Division dated Jamusry 5. 1906,
together with copies of the enclosure received with that semorandum.

; In addition to the investigstion requested in Buresu letter
dated November 26, 1945, it is desired that the additional investigatis
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onD Rssiatant ittorney Gederal T. L. Caudle Janusry L4, 1946
%" Criminal Diviaton z
%’e John Edger Hoover - Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation
W UNKNOWH SUBJECTS; . U
< E. B. Thomes, Victim A O P WAE

Union Springs, Alabams
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

urm-umummmumuwn 1945 and
January 5, 1946, regarding the above captioned matter.

2 For your information thers are iransuitted herewith copies of the
~ following investigative reports: '

Report of Special Agent Willism A. Flynn, Jr., dated st New York,
PDecember 18, 1945, in the captioned case.

Feport of Special Agent Alvin C. Schlsnker, dated at San Juan,
Puerto Rico, January &4, 1946, in the captioned case.

Investigation is being conducted at Union Springs, Alabama, in sccord-
mammmm.mmmuormmmuumm
sble to you as soon as received.
72
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REPOFI FROM UNION &EPKRINGS -—-Kinn.tli Cs¢ Kennedy 12-18-4;5_‘
S5,
About 40 miles south of Montgomery lies & little town called Union Springs,
Alabama, The population of the aity is about 3,000, Of these 2,000 are
Negroes and 1,000 are white, The -dl street of Unlon Springs is thickly
populated with white amd Negro ‘Nm. In general there is little
segregation between the white and Negrg community in the town propnr,
Hm; the greatest mumber of lleg,ro.u dj’o_,..nt live in the town proper but
in the back-woods of this blaock belt ﬁon vhere they either farm for themselves
or sh recrop, The town of Union Springs hu. been a conveniert center for these
Negroes to come on Saturd cys to do the week's shopping and to get the latest
news and gossip, In recent vears the rduﬁloﬁnhip between the two races has

been what m v be termed as good,

Around 1900, John L. Thomas, g prosperous Negro resident and property owner
of Union Springs was arrested and run out of town because he had bought up
large p weels of lund which he subedivided and sold to Negro tenants, Thomas

ts now 86 and living in Chicago,

Shortly before V-J Day the City of Union Springs felt it necessary to implement
& S
their police force, Dewey radlcy/and another man, both of whom lived in

Covington County were emplo l;{nco the employment of Bradley in the pellce

department, terror for the Negro heople has raged,

Bradley's first vietim was Edpar 656, son of John L, Thomas mentioned

above, On October 7, Thomas who %z a well-to-do business man and property
owner, was in his store with a friend, He had not opendd his store for
business thet morning snd he was disoussing the race problem with his come

panion, In the Niddle of the conversation, Dewey Bradlgyey appeared at the
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door and demanded to be let in, Before Thomas could answer he proceeded to the
rear of the store and broke in, Then he best Thomas unmercifully and arrested
him on a char; e of disorderly conduet, Acocording to Bradley, Thomas then
made threats on his life, On Seturday morning, October 13, Bradley returned
to the store with another policeman @nd ehot Thomas in cold bloed using two

pistols and a sawed off shot gun,

Rev., J.L. Pinkney, a Negro ‘business man next door to Thomas and a witness to
the shboting was ordered to leave town before sundown, Pinkney is now in
Chieage, Bradley's companion officer also left town immedistely. Other
witnesses refuse to allow their names *o be used or to disouss the matter

because of warnings and threats made by Bradley,

"7 A few wceks later, Ed Day Gary, a Segro veteran was attempting to take his
father, who had been drinking heme, An officer seeing the indident arrested

the o0ld man and %told Cary o come back the following morning for his father,

Gary was followed to his ‘parked ear in the next block by Bradley, ."ho ordered
him %o et out of the car, As Gary turned to obey he was shot in the eye,

Gary is now at Tuskegee Veterans Hospital,

The last of Bradley's known v-iotiml was Jesse Hytower., Hytower worked for

the Seaboard Airlines and lived on a plantation in Moultry, Alabama,

Word reached Bradlye that Hybower was £1gh*ing with his wife and had & knife.
Bradley came over and demanded the knife whioh was surrendered without arpument,
He *hen proceeded to Beat Hytower and ﬂ.'ntll_v shot him through the heart, To

this incidert there were hundreds of witnesses, i

Bradley is s%1ill free although he has been relieved of his duties as police

officer,
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REPORT FROM UNION SPRINGS  -—-Kenneth C. Kennedy  12-18-45

About 4O miles south of Montgomery lies a little town called Union Springs,
Alabama. The population of the city is about 3,000. Of these 2,000 are
Negroes and 1,000 are white. The mein street of Unio; Springs is thickly
populated with white and Negro ﬁusinesaes. In general there is little
segregation between the whité and Negro community in the town proper.

However, the greatest number of Negroes do not live in the town proper but

in the back-woods of this black belt area where they either ferm for themﬁelves
or sharecrop. The town of Union Springs has been 2 convenient centér for these
Negroes to come on Saturdays to do the week's shopping and to get the latest
news and gossip, In recent years tﬁe-relationship between the two races has

been what may be termed as good.

Around 1900, John L, Thomas a prosperous Negro resident and property owner
of Union Springs was arrested and run out of town because he had bought up
large parcels of land which he sub-divided and sold to Negro tenants, Thomas

is now 85 and living in Chicago.

Shortly before V-J Day the City of Union Springs felt it necessary to implement
their policé force. Dewey Bradley and another man, both of whom lived in
Covington County were employed. Since the employment of Bradley in the police-

department, terror for the Negro people has raged.

Bradley's first victim was Edgar Thomes, 65, son of John L. Thomas mentioned
above. On October 7, Thomas who was a well-to-do business man and property
owner, was in his store with a friend. Hé had not opened his store for

business that morning and he was discussing the race problem with his com-

panion. In the Middle of the ;onveraétion, Dewey Bradley appeared at the

L




door and demanded tb be let in. Beforé Thomas could answer he proceeded to the
rear of the store and broke.in; Then he beat Thomas unmercifully and arrested
him on & charge of &isorderly conduct.  According to Bradley, Thomas then

made threats on his life. On Saturday morning, October 13, Bradley returned
to the store with another policemsn and shot Thomas in cold blood using two

pistols and a sawed off shot gnn.

Rev. J. L. Pinkney, a Negro business man next door to Thomas and a witness to
the shooting was ordered to leave town before sundown. finkney is now in
Chicago. bradley's companion-dfficer also lgft town immediately. Other
witnesses refuse.to allow their names to be used or to discuss the matter

because of warnings snd threats made by Bradley. Dhenseues 4

| e \)"’\‘\.d‘a,‘

A few weeks later, Ed Day Gary, a Negro veteran was attempting to take his

father, who had been drinking home. An officer seeing the incident arrested

the old man and told Gary to come back the following morning for his father.

Gary was followed to his parked car in the next block by.Bradley, who ordered
him to get out of the car. As Gary turned to obey he was shot in the eyes

Gary is now at Tuskegee Veterans Hospital.

¥

The last of Bradley's known victims was Jesse Hytower. Hytower worked for

the Sesboard Airlines and lived on plantation in Moultry, Alsbama.

Word reached bBredley that Hytower was fighting with his wife and had a knife.
Bradley came over and demanded the knife which was surrendered without argument.
Hie then proceeded to beat Hytower and finally shot him through the heart. To

this incident there were hundreds of witnesses.

Bradley is still free although he has been relieved of his duties as police
officer.




. 2

= Y FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ISR BIRMINGHAM NY

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

FILE NO. 44-82 GO

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
NEW YORK 12/18/45 Il‘ﬁ?%‘,’ﬁ‘,"h/«;s WILLIAM A, FLYNN, JR,
TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE
1{:%\.«' DUBJ’_CTF_‘; CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC
E, B, Thomas, Victim, VIOLENCE
Union Svrings, Alzbams

4 /_.

SYNOPSISOF FACTS:  No record wes found at the NAACP Legal Defense and Educational
Pund, Inc, of either J, L PINCKNEY or E. B, THOMAS, ‘EDWARD
Ir’U“Dh.A. former Assistant Svecisl Counsel of the YAA“”
is now in the Virgin Islends on the staff of the Commiqsioner
of the Virgin Islands,

=R .U C

REFERENCE: DBureau letter to Birmingham, 11/26/45
DETAILS: At New York. New York:

For the benefit of the Sen Juan Mield Division this rrrocrt d«h

is predicated upon & recuest transmitted from the Buresu e

in the reference letter, from Assistent Attorney CGeneral

THERON L. CAUDLE, ¢o escert in the whereabouts of one

Je L. PINCKNEY, & preacher, formerly of Union Springs,

Alabams, MR, CAVDJU advised in his letter to the Bureﬁu

that he had received information from J. L. PINCKNZY, a
Negro preacher, ‘to the ef‘ect that a certain unknown vpolice officer 'shot
end killed = negro named E, B, THOMAS, in Union Springs, Alabama, on
October 13, 1945, It was alleged that a "sawed-off" shot gun wes used
and that one of the officers "emotied his .38 pistol and shot six times"
after the victim had f=llen desad,

It apvears that the victim had become involved in esomé

le

| <O-JAN-24-1946— ' e
0 “ ‘-l{:ﬁ J U 4 GOVERKMENT FRINTING 0FFICR ‘J'-NHI_

controversy with the City suthorities at Union Springs, Alabame, on/f-ﬁiu_nm___
October 7, 1945, and that the shooting by the voliceman foll owed Ah¥s
affair, It further avpears that the only eyve witness to the incldent
is thelg$ IO gafacher named PINCKNEY who hag left the vieinity of
APF%R:U::: D“ENDD C‘ ( : srxcmm G:::“ . : 4 DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES o ‘Tl'["n
p - Ld i ")' / T 2 ;" 4 p? / i
COPIES RESTROYED Witny| S e S B &
<’ COPIES OF THIS REPORT il 7 Eorrg

3 _ San Juan

|
5/ Bureau i 5 X
2 Birmingham j

2 New York éz

,_,«.
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Svecizl Counsel of the NAACP Legal Defemse
at New York City, would be able to furnish

AT TR

whereabouts of PINCENEY,

B : ; G £ gL
CLAUDLE was of the ovninion that EDWAED R,

3+

3t 4 Street, New York
on the staff of the Commi

stationed in the Virgin Islends, was succeeded
who was unable to furnish sny information regerding
incident There was no record in the files of the

REFEREED UPON COMPLETI ' L JRIGIN
"
- L




UNDEVELOPED LEADS

¥ '1-1'15 ds?

Will contact EDWARD R, DUDLEY, former Assistant Special
Counsel of the N2ACP Legel Defense and Educational Fund, Inc,, and
‘ascertain any knowledge he may have of the whereabouts of the gbove
described vreacher, J. L. PIFCKNEY, and any information he may have
regerding the shooting of W, Bt PHOMAS, ;

. 111 furnish information to the Birminghem Field
Division empeditiously in report form,



(\

e
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John Edgar Hoover - Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation

i ° e
o ¥

_‘_‘-T\'(‘
?_T"rf\'" JiaivOal SUBJECTS ;
E. B. Thomn, Victinm
Union Springs, Alabama

" ) 0f CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

o e

‘ For your information in connection with the above-captioned matier,
SL there is transmitted & photostatic copy of an article purportedly taken from
% the "Daily World,® Atlanta, Ceorgia, dated December 23, 1945. :

The Criminal Division has recently communicated with the Bureau
requesting that continued efforts be made to locate J. L. Pinckney so as 6
to obtain his version of the circumstances surrounding the shooting of E. B.
Thomas. The Criminal Division has stated that no further information is in

its possession as to Pinckney's whereabouts., The New York Office is requested
to expedite the inquiries in that division in this regard.

It is also suggested that your office make inquiries at Union
Springs, Alabama, to ascertain Pinckney's present whereabouts.
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e10YaNAUNMe + UNITED STATES GOVERNMENTHL”

Office M

TO The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigatiom DATE: January 51, 1946
FROM Theron L. Caudle, Assistant Attorney General TIC:TLSsesw
144-2-15
SUBJECT: E.B. Thomas, victim
Dewe adley, subject
TCe Union|Sgrings, Alabama
_ _ Civi ghts and Domestic Violence
8
/ Q
A /
b ) | .
- In further reference to my memorandum of
N January 22, 1946, concerning the above investigation,
¥ I am attaching herewith a newspaper clipping pur-
v portedly taken from the Daily World, Atlanta, Georgia,
R for such assistance as it may be to you in conducting
this inquiry.
\\,

Bnclosure No. 375755
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Fedreral Burean of Inuestigation

United States Department of Justice ié., \

Birmingham, Alabama
January 18, 1946

Director £
Federal Bureau of Investigation
¢/ United States Department of Justice ¥ o
Washington, D. C. [/“
Re: DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADI&I
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DQD.'.STIC V‘.EQI;ENCE
: A S .
Dear Sir: b ‘g A :
¥ I n‘;
Kindly furnish the known criminal record of the follow1ng,
o K AXY
.;§“}"" Approximate date Fin-
i g City, Police gerprints forwarded Fingerprint
Arrest, or Other Federal Bureau of In- Classifica-
W) Name (inc. aliases) Number. K vestigation. _ tion. '
2
DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY
- Race White
o Born 10-11-03, Brewton, Ala,
~X Height 5! 7-1/2"
}\ Weight 180
S Build Heavy
i Eyes Brown
. Hair Brown
£ 4 Complex ion Ruddy
: Marital Status Widower
Employed Deputy Sheriff, Bullock County

Sheriff's Office Union Springs, Ala,

: it Thg
RBCORDI ]...!?}ﬁ fﬂRTﬁ':

: S0 FEB 81046 A
% ghe e i ¢

Very truly yours ,

(% Jpn 311346 P.M: | 9)’ ‘fl.i'
1 ABBATICCHIO JR., {

Spe al Agent in Charge
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

/) THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BIRMINGHAM SJ FuwENo. LL-2
‘ MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
’ WHICH MADE
: SAN JUAN, P. R. 1-4=L6 | 12-27-45 SAC ALVIN C. SCHLENKER fo
U ™= ooy susrmers egin b by
E., B>TTOMAS; Vietim CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC
Union Springs, Alabama VIOLENCE

syYNoPsis OF Facts: BDWARD R. DUDLEY, former Assistant Special Counsel of the NAACP,
has no personal knowledge of the case, Believes correspondence
pertaining to instant matter should be on file at NAACP offices,
New York City.

-RUC =

D NHLED AY
REFERENCE: Report of WILLIAM A, FLYNN, JR. dated 12-18-45, New ork.

DETATLS: At Charlotte Amalie, St. Thomas, Virgin Islands:

EDWARD R. DUDLEY, Legal Aide to the Governor of the Virgin Islands,
stated that he had no personal knowledge of the case inveolving the alleged
murder of E. B. THOMAS, DUDLEY stated that he had'a vague recollection of
the matter and believed that the ineident had been called to the attention
of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People by cor-
respondence, presumably by J. L. PINCKNEY, DUDLEY stated that he had not
had ‘any personal contact with PINCKNEY and added that he did not know the man,
In many instanceés, DUDLEY stated, cases were referred to the NAACP by anon-
ymous correspondents or persons using fictitious names. In some instances
the incidents were verified or investigated by NAACP national representatives
but that to his recollection there was no such representative in or near
Union Springs and no further 1nqu1ry had been made in the ingident involving
E. B. THOMAS.

DUDLEY suggested that a further search of the fil £ the NAACP
in New York would disclose whatever information that organi
He stated that the office has recently moved and that probab¥y the resulting
confusion wa sponsible for failure to locate anything in that office. The

_DONOTWRI‘I‘I‘ m'mmsu:acu ; -"
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SJ File 4L-2 1-4-46

matter should be indexed under the name E. B, THOMAS in the section of
the files dealing with "Crimes". DUDLEY suggested that Miss BRANCH, Head
File Clerk, would be able to find the correspondence on file if a more
thorough search was made.




ST File L4-2 1-4-46

UNDEVELOFED LEADS

NEW YORK, NEW YORK

AT THE OFFICE OF THE NAACP, 20 WEST 4O0th ST.

Will make further effort to obtain any information available
for the files of that organization on the basis of suggestions contained

in this report.
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Investigator
.. Exposes Alabama
X Terror Campaign

Union Springs

Police Department
\}i | Stands Accused !
A GHAM, Ala— (SNS) —

ror against the Negro people of

bamagrages according to 5
mmdg omas, Ed Day

" Gary, war veteran and J
tower have all been vic
lice—brutality and murder
October Tth in Union Springs.
alarming number of Negro ci |
and businessmen have been drlveni
out of the city as a result of theli
ruthless ecampaign of terror inst!-_
tuted by the Union Springs pouce:

s’ department. - These are the facts
uncovered by Kenneth C. Kennedy,
Southern Negro Youth Congress
Student Staff member,

Bradley, a police of
appeared at the door presumably to
get a beer. Overhearing the con-
versation he proceeded to the rear
of the building, broke into the store
and beat Thomas unmercifully, fi-
nally arresting him on a charge of
disorderly conduct. Thomas was re-
leased on bail shortly after upon
protests of white friends. :
CLAIM THREATS

According to Bradley, Thomas
. then made threats on his life. On
Saturday morning, Oct. 13, Brad-
ley returned to Thomas' store with
another officer and shot him in cold
blood using a pistol sawed off
shot gun. Rev. J. ey. -8
Negro business man ‘hext door
Thomas and a witness to the shoot-
ing was ordered to leave town be-
fore sundown. Pinkney is now in
Chicago. Other witnesses refuse to
allow their names to be used or to
discuss the matter because of warn-
ings and’ threats made by Bradley.

A few weeks later Ed Day Gary,
a Negro war veteran was shot thru
the eye by Bradley. Gary is now in
Tuskegee Veterans Hospital where
he has had his eye removed.
ANOTHER VICTIM

The last of Bradley’s known vie-

tims was Jesse Hytower. Hytower

was shot to death after an unmer-
ciful beating by Bradley. His
‘erime’ was possession of a knife,

Bradley walks the streets of Union

Springs a free man. He has, how-
ever, been relieved of his police
duties by the City Council.

The Southern Negro Youth Con-
gress is forwarding a complete re-
port of these incidents to the De-
partment of Justice. Under a re-
cent ruling of the Court in the
Screws case, the Department of Jus

tice is bound to take action against

Bradley.
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’;ﬁ§H’24 CHICAGO 1 FROMFEW YORK 26 7-09 PM
I

RECTOR AND SAC ROUTINE

@
RE. UNKNOWN SUBJECTS, E. Bs THOMAS, VICTIM, UNION SPRINGS, ALABAMA,

CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE. REFER REPORT SA WILLIAM A. FLYNN,
FEBRUARY THIRTEENTH, NINETEEN FORTY-SIX. EEE"“J L&*?INKNEY LIVING AT
FOUR NINE FIVE NINE SO, WABASH, CHICAGO, MAY BE LIVING WITH REV. Jo Loy
HORACE, MINISTER OF MONUMENTAL BAPTIST CHURCH. NAACD ATTORNEY HERE(;;”
SUGGESTS PINKNEY BE CONTACTED THROUGH LORING B. MOORE, NAACP ATTORNEY

AT FOUR TWO FIVE EAST FORTY-SIXTH ST., CHICAGO. EXPEDITE REPORT.

CONROY il
7?*@\5 Lmoww&nm‘\m ‘ “»}- {321_/-—

SOMIR 15 1926 h_C @g i
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¢ f;.; Assistant Attorney General T. L. Caudle February 27, 1946
\ fi‘ | John Edgar Hoover - Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation
WL G o

‘ UNKNOWN SUBJECTS;
¥ E. B, Thomas - Victim
\ Union Springs, Alabama

CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

For your further information in the above-captioned case, there
is transmitted herewith a copy of the report of Special Agent William A.
Flynn, Jr., dated February 13, 1946, at New York, New York.

Investigation in this case is continuing and additional reports
will be made available to you as they are received. :

Enclosur

Tolson
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BTRMTNGHAM NY FiLEno. 44-82 PMQ
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
NEW YORK 2/13/46 2/8,11,12/46 WILLYAM A« FLYNN, JR.
TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE
UNKW SUBJECTS ; _
E. B OMAS - VICTIM, CTVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC
Union Springs, Alabama VIOLENCE
SYHOESISOE E e The WAACP was recontacted with negative
results as to any information regarding i
the above named victim or the subjects T
involved in the crime. J, L. PINCEKNEY B
may be in Chicago.
~ RUC —pyfettet et
REFERENCE Report of Special Agent in Charge ALVIN C. SCHLENKER,
1/4/46, San Juan.
DETATLS: In the referenced report, mention 3s mede that further

Information is to be had at the offices of the National
Association for the Advancement of Colored People in
New York City regarding the location of J. LIYRTNCENEY
and the background of the shooting of the above named
victim.

' At the offices of the NAACP, Mrs. ALVA SPERRY, Assistant
Special Counsel, advised that EDWARD R DUDLZY, who formerly was an Assistant
Spec!al Counsel of the NAACP, had written them from the Virgin Telands ad-
vising that the FBI had inguired of hinm regarding the location of J, L
PINCENEY, or any iaformation which he might have regarding the victim and

they had no further information, other than the mere statement by the file/
clerk that she thought Mr. DUDLEY had at,one $ime told her that J. Le ~
g 7T

Rt e

the unimown eubjects. She stated that they had rechecked their files, and /
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NY 44-82

PINCKNEY was in Chicago, or had gone to Chicago after reporting the matter
to him. .

ENCLOSURE FOR CHTCAGO: 1 copy of the report of Special Agent WILLTAM Ae.
FLYNN, JR., 12/18/45, New Yorke

REFERRED TPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN
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UNDEVELOPED LEAD
CHICAGO TTELD DIVISION
At Chicago, T1linoig

Will make a check of the Chicago Field Division indices and

of any colored informants, on the possibility that J. L. PINCKNEY may be
known to the Chicago Field Division.
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Form No. 1 ;
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT proacrnomay NY FILENO. /=82 DMM
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
NEW YORK 3/4/46 2/26,27/46. WILLTAM A. FLYNN, JR.
| TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE
UNKN: SUBJECTS 3
E. B THOMAS - VICTIM, CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC
Union Springs, Alabama VIOLENCE

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Je LiéINCKNEI is living at 4959 South Wabash

Avenue, Chicago, Illinois.

He originally rew—

REFERENCE:

DETATLS:

COPTS DESTROYED
R241JAN 11 1962

ported this incident to the NAACP Attorney
LORING B. MOORE at 425 East 46 Street, Chicago,
Tllinoise A copy of his statement was obtained
from the New Yorl: office of the NAACP.

- RUC =

Bureau file 44m1324. Vb
Report of Special Agent William Ae Flynn, Jr.,
New York, 2/13/46.

Teletype from New York to Chicago, 2/26/46.
Bureau letter to Birmingham and New York, 2/13/46

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK,

The photostat of the newspaper c¢lipping enclosed
in the referenced letter from the Bureau to
Birmingham and New York was exhibited to Assiste

/
- #
ant Special Counsel ROBERT CARTER at the offiee /. /

of the NAACP, 20 West 4O Street, New York City., -
He again instituted a search of their files and
was successful in locating the file on this in=
cidente He advised that the matter was origine
2ally reported to their attorney in Chicago,

LORING B. MOCRE at 425 East 40 Street, Chicago,
I1linois by J. L. PINCKNEY, and that a copy of
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the statement had been forwarded to him, He stated that PINCKNEY was
living at 4959 South Wabash Avenue, and he suggested that he be inter
viewed through their attorney in Chicago. The copy of the statement
supplied by Mr. CARTER will be incorporated substantially herein be-
cause of its brevity:

"Rev. Pinckney was pastor of the Lily Hill Baptist Church at Brundidge,
Alabamg and the St. John's Baptist Church at Ft. David, Alabama for several
years, as well as the owner of a cafe and barbership at Union Springs,
Alabama where he has resided for more than thirty years.

"0n October 7, 1945 Bs Be THMS, owner of a cafe and market in
Union Springs was arrested and accused of disorderly conduct (swearing
in his store). He was taken into custody and remained for about two
hours, and somehow was releaseds

"fr. Thomas went to the mayort's office and had a talk with the mayer
and some of the councilmen, The decision of the Mayor and some of the
Councilmen, after they had heard Mr. Thomas' story that those two police
officers who arrested him, be discharged from dutye Mre. Thomas had a
splendid record as a worthwhile eitizen, having operated his business
in that spot for more than 30 years. He was well respected by all.

“Somehow, the councilmen who did not agree with the Mayor and other
Councilmen, Mr, Thomas learned, was coming for him., On the 13th of
October, two policeman, one with a sawed off shot gun and the other one
(wearing glasses) had a 38+ They entered lMr. Thomas! store about 8 or
8:30 A.M.y while he was looking for something in his ice boxe. They said,
"We have come to get you.' Mr. Thomas replied, 'What in the name of the
Lord are you going to get me for?' The officer with the glasses started
shooting, the officer with the sawed off shot gun was acting to keep
Negroes away, a kind of watchman. After the officer had emptied his 38 he
refilled and shot six times after he had fallen dead.

%Rev. Pickeny operates his business two doors from Mr. Thomase
When he saw the two police officers, he went to his business next door
which is one door from Mr. Thomas., He is the only eye witness to the
murder.

"The Chief of Police came to him a few hours later and asked him
if he knew the time. He replied that he did not know the time. Then
the Chief of Police said to him, that he had better leave and leave at
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at once, otherwise he would get just what Mre. Thomas gote He said, Yes
Sire. He left without his hat and left his wife weeping. He went into
the woods and managed to get to Montgomery, Alabama and on to Chicagoe.

"Reverent Je L. Horace, Minister of Monumental Baptist Church and
President of the Baptist State Convention of Ill. has pledged his
congregation and members of the Baptist State Convention of I1l. to get
behind the NAACP and would support it 100 ¢ in fighting this casee "

=~  REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE CFFICE OF CRIGIN -
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mcr:zzlomelmrmnr BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA FILE no. 44=54
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE ‘ PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY

Chicago, Illinois

WHICH MADE

3-1-46 J 227; 3-1-46| ROBERT S, KELLY  RSK:FE

(A Union Springs

¢ e mmmgu SUBJECTS
{‘ E. B. THOMAS, Viotim CIVIL RIGHTS AND
/ Alabama DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

CHARACTER OF CASE

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

REFERENCE s

DETATIS s

COrm® NESTROUYED
R241JAN 11 1962

REV. JAMES L. PINCKNEY in signed statement
admits seeing Union Springs, Alabama
Police shoot and kill E. B. THOMAS in
THOMAS' store on the morning of October 13,
1945, in Union Springs, Alsbama.

Y ‘l. 1 S | 4 " s
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Report of Special Agent WILLIAM A. FLYNN, JR., N
New York dated 12-18«45;

report of Special Agent WILLIAM A, FLYNN, JR.,
New York dated 2-13=46;

teletype from Hew York to Chicago dated 2-26=46.

R.U.Cs

AT GHICAGO ILLINOIS

REV, JAMES L..#-PINCKNEY was located through / /
reference teletype. He is residing at 4959 4

S. Wabash Avenue, Chicago. REV. PINCEKNEY | -,///
advised that he had witnessed the shooting

and resultant death of vietim E. B, THOMAS

by the Assistant Chief of Police and the Night

Policeman of the Union Springs, Alabame Police

Departmant.

3]

w

mmw

s- iy AG: DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
7(,,!94 (2 2 ?
A Aoy Y

5 Bureau
3 Birminghem -
3 Chicago

At

COPIES OF THIS REPORT ;

fc ¢ Kgend (k’ + : IiiiE:IF—
£ 4ekdBlnk Y jxd //

&

|
3 !m‘m‘#’/

ol

R e -

1 USA) i ‘ j&:}b

o

i

I’-.) 3 T

72034



Chicago File 44-54

REV. PINCKNEY gave the following signed statement as his
description of the indident:

"March 1, 1946

"I, Jemes L. Pinckney, make the following statement to

Robert S. Kelly and George P. Byrne who have identified
themselves to me as Special Agents of the Federal Bureau

of Investigation I make this statement voluntarily and no
force, threats, or rewards or promises were used to obtain it.

"T hed lived in Union Springs, Alabama, about two and one half
years. I was the proprietor of Ella Ise Pinckney's Place located
on North Prairie in Union Springs. My place was located right
next door to E. B. Thomas® Cafe,

"on the morming of October 13, 1945, between 8 and 8:30 I was
standing in front of my cafe. I had just left my barber shop
which is about 3 doors south of my cafe after seeing the Assis-
tant Chief of Police come out of Police headquarters with the
night policeman. The Assistent Chief of Police was carrying a
double barreled shot gun, and the night policeman was carrying
a blue steel revolver in his hand., When I saw them pass my
barber shop, I then walked down in front of my cafe which is
next to E. B. Thomas' place. The officers were walking in the
direction of my cafe, so I went down there to see if anything
was wrong. When the police officers passed my cafe, I stopped
in such a position that I could see clearly into E. B. Thomas'
place which is right next door to my cafe, I saw the night
policeman, who wes carrying the revolver, step just inside E. B.
Thomas' door. The Assistant Chief of Police was standing on the
sidewalk in front of E, B. Thomas' place moving the shot gun
around looking up and down the street. I heard the Assistant
Chief who held the shot gun outside the store say 'Don't a damn
nigger come down this street.!'

"From where I was stending, I could see through the glass window
of Thomas' place that Thomas was behind the meat box which is

an ice box a little more than waist high. This meat box is also
used as a counter. The double doors of Thomas' place were wide
open so that I could hear through the open door. I could see all
that was going on through the large glass window at the front of
the store.
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"The night policeman who was just inside the door of Thomas'®' place,
pointed the revolver at E. B. Thomes and sharply called him by name.

E. Bs Thomas had been bending over behind the counter as though he

was getting a piece of meat out of the box. He didn't act as though he
knew anyone was coming through the front door untill he heard his name
called by the night policeman, E. B. Thomas then straightened up and
saw the night pollodggn pointing the gun right at his face. The night
"policeman motioned with the gun to E. B. Thomas to come out and at the
same time said 'You son of a bitch, you talk too damn much; we're going
to kill you this morning.' At this point, the night policeman fired his
revolver at E. B. Thomas and I heard Thomas say as he staggered back-
ward with one hend up in front of his face, in a struggling voice "Oh my
God, what are you shooting mefor." Then the night policeman fired a
second shot which wheeled E. B. Thomas around and as he was falling, the
night policemen fired a third shot at his back. I saw Thomas fall on
the floor face ups I could see Thomas from where I was standing becamse
he had staggered out from behind the meat box which I have already
described. The night policeman then stepped up over E. B. Thomas with
the revolver about 4 feet from where Thomas lay end fired about 3 more
shots at him as he lay on the floor. The night policeman then stepped
back towards the door, and as he was re-loading his gun, I heard him say
'We're going to run this damn town. I'll kill every black son of a
bitch on the street.! He then stepped back over Thomas and fired 5 or

6 shots at him. Then he took his gun by the barrel and struek him
several times on his forehead with the butt of the gun.

"About 25 or 30 minutes later, the Chief of Police, with the Assistant
Chief, came in my cafe. I was standing in back of the counter by the

cash register. When they entered, the Assistant Chief put his hand on
his gun and the Chief walked up to me with his c¢lub gripped in his hand
and said to me 'Preacher, what time is it?' I replied "I don't know sir."
He then said to me 'Let me tell you one damn thing, take advantage of this
daylight and get out of town - do you get that? You know too damn much.
You're one of these deamn smart nlggers. We don't want no nigger like you
in this town.! I said "Yes sir." The Chief of Police then walked towards
the door and then turnmed shortly to me and said, with his finger pointed
in my face 'Let me tell you another damm thing. When you walk out of this
door, you better not stop and talk to any city councilmen about what we
are saying to you. You see what happened to that son of a bitch next
door, The same damn thing will happen to you.' I left town immediately.
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"I have read the above statement consisting of 6 pages andit
is true and correct. I am willing to testify to it if necessary.

(s) - J..B§<§1NCKHEY

Robert S. Kelly, Special Agent, F.B.I., Chicago

George P. Byrne, Special Agent, F.B.I,, Chicago "

It is to be noted that Rev. PINCKNEY requested that if at al]l
possible his neme should be kept strictly confidential. He further
requested that he not be asked to return to Union Springs, Alabama to
testify in this case, stating that he was afraid some violent harm would
result if he should return there., He did advise, however, that he was
willing to testify in this case in Montgomery or Birmingham. Rev,
PINCKNEY requested information as tc whether the Federal Bureau of
Investigation would supply him with & guard should he be called upon to
testify, and he was advised that this Bureau could not act as a guard for
him.

ENCLOSURE: To the BIRMINGHAM OFFICE -

Signed statement dated March 1, 1946, of James L. Pinckney,

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TC THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN
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#/Asaistant Attorney Oeneral T. L. Caudle Harch 6, 1946
jﬁg John Fdgar Hoover - Dirgetor, Federal Bureau of Investigation

DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMFSTIC VIOLENCE

\/
!

/N A Reference is made to our previous correspondence entitled "Unknown
/7 Subjects; E. B, Thomas - Victim, Union Springs, Alabama; Civil Rights and Domestic
g Violence."

For your consideration, there are transmitted herewith copies of the
following reports:

Report of Special Agent Henry A. Donahoo, dated February 12, 1946, at
Birmingham Alabama

Report of Special Agent Nobert S. Kelly, dated March 1, 1946, at Chicago,
Illinois

Report of Special Agent William A. Flynn, Jr., dated March 4, 1946, at New
York, New York.

PR I shall appreciate your advising me if any prosecutive action is con-
- £ A "S@mplated against Bradley,

« Coffay
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

BIRMIN GHAN FLENO. 4403 T

REPORT MADE AT

Birmingham, Ala,

I DATE WHEN MADE L. PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY

R/6/46

TME  Changed:

J‘-.:}
DENEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY

|
4 s ‘ﬁf‘ﬁ%-al; '
’ 21246 : | HENRY K. DENAH00
! CHARACTER opc;;\fsg .
| CIVIL RIGHTS AND
\ ‘ DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

LdﬁH‘EP.ENCEa

DETAILS:

APPROVED A
FORWARD

-
5t of Department, reflects subject,
a former police at Union Springs, #la., killed a
negro, EDGAR B.,—THOMAS, while attempting to question him
10-13-45. Another negro, ALGER LEE*@ARRY, was wounded by
. subject in making arrest 11-3-45, and another negro, JESSIE
GHTOWNER, was killed by subject in making arrest 12-1-45.
shootings were at Union Springs, Ala. Subject dismissed
from Police Department at Union Springs 12-4-45, for con-
duct unbecoming an officer, but city officials declined to
explain the dismissal. Negro witnesses in each case state
subject shot and killed THOMAS and HIGHTOWER and wounded
GARRY without apparent cause, while white witnesses state
the victims in each case made a motion as if to attack or
disarm the subject. In statement submitted by his attorney
subject stated that in each of the three shootings the
victims attempted to attack or disarm him, Criminal record
of subject requested of Bureau, Circuit Grand Jury, Union
Springs, Ala,, considered the THOMAS case 2-5-46 and returned
a no-bill, HIGHTONER shooting was investigated by the same
Grand Jury 2-5-46 but failed to find sufficient evidence to
issue a warrant for subaect's arrest.

Investigation, at re
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Ietters from Bureau dated 11-26-45 and 1-14-46, Bureau file
Noe 44-1324;
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the correct name of subject as DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY,

Investigation of this case is predicated upon a2 Bureau letter
dated November 26, 1945, enclosing a memorandum from the Department dated
November 7, 1945, in which it was stated that unknown police officers shot and
killed a negro by the name of i._, Bs THOMAS at Union Springs,on October 13,
1945. It was stated that J. L{\PINCKNEY, a negro preacher at Union Springs,
was the informant, but that ! d left Unien Springs. A preliminary in-
vestigation was requested by the Department.,

14, 1946, the Bureau forwarded another
memorandum from the Department dated Degember 18, 1945, in which it was stated
that LOUIS E. BURNHAM, Organizational etary of the Southern Negro Youth
Congress at Birmingham, Ala,, had furnished additional information concerning
the shooting of THOMAS, In addition fo this information it was also related
that the name of the police officer was D. O BRADIEY, and that in addition to
shooting THOMAS he had shot out the of a negro, ED DAYJGARY, and had killed
another negro by the name of JESSIE HIGHTONER, These additional shootings were
at Union Springs, Alabama, and an investigation was requested.

By letter dated Jan

In view of the fact that this case involves three separate and
distinet shootings by the subject, for the sake of clarity the shooting of each
victim’ will be treated as a separate case within this report, and all the
investigation pertaining to each individual incident will be listed under the
name of the victime In instances where a witness saw more than one shooting,
separate signed statements were obtained.

EDGAR B. THOMAS
Killed Octs 13, 1945

AT UNIOQN SPRINGS, AIA.

The following investigation was performed by Special Agent
DULANY J. DUPUY:

CALLIE JORDAN, MURKEY JETT, MARY LEE WILLIAMS, CELIE ANN PEREY,
and the Reverend R. O, JOHNSQN, all negroes, stated that J. L. PINCKNEY, the
original informant in this case, had left Union Springs immediately after the
shooting of THOMAS, and stated that his present whereabouts was unknown to them,
although they were very friendly with him while he resided at Union Springs.

The Rev. R. O. \‘-{IOHNSON advised that T=l was in the cafe when
THOMAS was killed.

-2-
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T-1 advised that PINCKNEY was not actually an eye witness
to the THOMAS shooting, but that he had been in his own cafe next door at
the time of the shooting. Informant stated that a short time prior to the
shooting PINCKNEY had complained to the City Council about some racial
matter and because of that, and his presence at the séene of the shooting,
the Chief of Police had told him that he had better be out of town by sun-
down. T-l related that Officers WHITTLE and BRADLEY had come into THOMAS's
place about 8 A.M. Sunday morning, October, 13, 1945. WHITTLE proceeded
to the rear of the restaurant and BRADIEY remained in front and both ordered
THOMAS to get out of the cafe. THOMAS asked "what is this all about?" but
was again ordered to get out. T=l1 stated that BRADLEY commenced backing out of
the restaurant and WHITTLE remained behind until THOMAS fell into place be-
tween them, T-1 stated that at this time WHITTLE was armed with a sawed off
shotgun and BRADLEY only with side arms. He stated that THOMAS made no
menacing gesture toward either officer, but as the three moved toward the
front door, BRADLEY, without provocation, fired - hitting THOMAS in the face.
He stated that THOMAS cried out and then BRADIEY fired again., THOMAS then
ran to the back of the restaurant and BRADLEY fired three more shots, At that
point he states that THOMAS cried "please don't kill me." BRADIEY then re=-
loaded his 38 and fired five more rounds into THOMAS and THOMAS fell, BRADLEY
then walked out of the restaurant. T-l states that he then heard THOMAS moan,
after which BRADLEY came back into the restaurant, took WHITTIE's shotgun from
him and fired two shots into Thomas's forehead. The restaurant was then
locked up until Chief Gardner arrived. T-l states that it was then that
Chief of Police R. L. GARDIER, in company wi/./th Oi:i‘icarﬁlﬂ'l‘lm, told PINCEKNEY
to get out of town. Haolf o ) BERIE,

It is pointed out that the informant who furnished the above
information stated he has been warned by several prominent white citizens,
whom he refused to name, that he must never know or say anything about the
killing of THOMAS. Informant has advised that if he is quoted or called upon
to make any statement whatsoever he believes sincerely that he will be killed,
He advised agent that if called upon to do so he would refuse to testify, and
also stated that he would refuse to discuss the matter any further with anyone.
At the same time informant refused to execute a signed statement.

It was ascertained that the En® rcement Division of the Alabama
Highway Patrol had made an investigation at Union Springs concerning the kill-
ing of THOMAS, A check of the records at the Enforcement Division reflected
that J. V. KITCHENS made a report, and the following is a summary of his
report dated December 19, 1945:
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~HOLLIS EUGENE WHITILE, Assistant Chief of the Police Department
at Union Springs, stated he came to work on the morning of October 13, 1945,
at which time D. C. BRADLEY told him that THOMAS had followed him up and dovn
the streets of Union Springs the past night, and BRADIEY requested him, WHITTLE,
to go with him to talk to THOMAS and see what he wanted and what he intended
to do; that upon arriving at THOMAS's cafe, BRADLEY called THOMAS out on the
Sidewalk and asked him why he had been following him and if he was trying to
kill him, THOMAS then made a lunge at BRADIEY and BRADIEY pushed him back
and shot him, WHITTIE stated that he thought BRADIEY shot THOMAS three times
on the sidewalk, but was not sure, WHITTLZ stated that a negro woman sitting
in the cafe when the shooting started ran out the back door and he did not know
who she was,

Continuing, lr. KITCHENS' report reflected that BRADIEY was
interviewed and stated that after THOMAS followed him on October 12th, he went
to Chief GARDNER stating that something had to be done about THOMAS, and Chief
GARDNER sent WHITTLE and BRADLEY to talk to THOMAS, BRADIEY claimed that on
arriving at'THOMAS's cafe THOMAS was standing at the back door, He claimed he
called to THOMAS to come out on the front but that THOMAS made a break behind
the counter and ran his hand under the counter as if to get a weapon. At this
point he stated he threw his pistol on THOMAS and told him to come out with
nothing in his hands or he would kill him right there. BRADIEY stated that
he continued to hold his pistol on THOMAS while he talked and that THOMAS did
not say anything but lunged at him, trying to twist the pistol out of his hand,
BRADLEY stated he started shooting THOMAS and did not know how many times he
shot him; that THOMAS went back into his cafe and it was BRADIEY's opinion
that he was going for his pistol or a rifle, and that he shot him once with
a shotgun; that he reloaded his pistol and continued to shoot THOMAS and
THOMAS went into the kitchen, As he started out BRADIEY shot him one time
with the shotgun and THOMAS fell dead,

The Highway Patrol report further reflected that Mr, KITCHENS
made an examination of THOMAS's body and found that there were considerable
powder burns between the thumb and forefinger of THOMAS's left hand, which led
lr, KITCHENS to believe that the hand was on the end of the barrel when the
gun was fired, lir, KITCHENS counted nine bullet wounds entering from the
front of the body, and he found a large wound in the top of the head.,

Chief of Police R. L. GARDNER was contacted by Agent DUPUY
and he advised that former police officer D@EI‘EADIEY was no longer employed
by the Police Department, having been discharged on December 4, 1945, for
conduct unbecoming an officer, He advised that around the first of October,
1945, he had received a report from an unr'ecalled source that mﬁmﬁgm

dyo
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was creating a disturbance and was "God-damning" the police. Chief GARDNER
stated that he investigated at this time and found the door of the cafe
barred from the inside and he proceeded to summon Sheriff W. P, PICKEIT of
Bullock County, and Officer BRADLEY, He stated that he and Sheriff PICKEIT
stayed at the front door and sent BRADIEY to the rear door of the restaurant,
where BRADIEY effected an entrance from the rear and was then joined by
himself (CGARDNER) and Sheriff PICKETT, They found THOMAS and a negro woman
in a booth drinking. THOMAS was ordered to get out of the booth but refused
to do so and ordered the police officers out of his restaurant, GARDNER
advised that he attempted to handcuff TIHOMAS, who resisted, and BRADIEY then
struck him with his blackjack, and THOMAS was taken into custody on a charge
of drunk and disorderly conduct, and he was subsequently released on bond,

The following investigation was conducted jointly by the writer
and Special Agent DULANY J. DUPUY:

CHIEF of Police F. L. GARDNER was interviewed with reference
to the shooting of THOMAS and he stated that he was not a witness to the
shooting, and all he knew about the case was what BRADIEY told him, which was
to the effect that BRADLEY and WHITTLE went to THOMAS's cafe on the morning
of October 13th to question THOMAS as to why he had been following Officer
ERADIEY at night, and BRADIEY related to him that THOMAS had attempted to
disarm him, at which time BRADILEY shot him several times and killed him.

Chief GARDNER advised that sofair as he knew, there were only two eye witnesses

to the shooting, namely Police Officer WHITTLE and a negro woman by the name
of WILL OB;KKENDRICK.

Chief GARDNER advised that he was willing to cooperate in any
way with this investigation, but it was obvious that he was extremely reluctant
to give any information whatsocever and he declined to make iy signed statement.
He was questioned as to the details concerning dismissal of subject ERADIEY
on December 4, 1945, but he declined to furnish this information. He re-
luctantly stated, however, that BRADLEY was dismissed primarily because it
was felt that he was a little too quick on the trigger. He declined to say
whether he thought BRADLEY was justified in any of the three shootings. Ie
did state, however, that after the shooting of THOMAS was reported to him
he immediately placed BRADIEY in jail without formal charges, explaining that
he arrested him for safe keeping. He did not explain why he thought it was
necessary to hold lir, BRADLEY for safe keeping,

Sheriff W. P. PICKEIT, who was Acting Sheriff when THOMAS was
killed, declined to make a signed statement but very reluctantly stated that
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he was out of town when THOMAS was shot and when he returned he learned that
BRADIEY was in jail but he could not say who put him there, He stated that he
then obtained a warrant for the arrest of BRADLEY; placed him under arrest

at the jail, and then took him out of the jail and carried him before a Justice
of the Peace where, by agreement with the County Solicitor, the subject waived

a preliminary hearing and was released on a $1,000 bond to await ac tion of the
State Grand Jury which convened February 4, 1946, Former Sheriff PICKETT advised
that he made this arrest without investigation.

Mr, PICKEIT stated that the following men had told him that
THOMAS made remarks to them about Officer BRADLEY, after BRADIEY had allegedly
hit THOMAS over the head with a blackjack about October 7, 1945: F. I, MOSELEY,
C. L. GOLSON, C. Ae. MAY and C. N. NORTCON, -

Former Sheriff PICKETT stated that he was with Chief of Police
GARDNER and Officer BRADLEY at the time of THOMAS's arrest for drunk and dis-
orderly conduct at his cafe around the first part of October, 1945, and that
at the time it was necessary for BRADLEY to subdue THOMAS with a blackjack
because he was very drunk and became abusive,

Although former Sheriff PICKETT professed cooperation, it
was obvious that he was very hostile and stated frankly that he thought the
Federal Government had no business butting into this case inasmuch as he felt
the State of Alabama and Bullock County were thoroughly capable of handling
their own business,

A check of the Grand Jury Docket reflected that a warrant was
signed by Sheriff W. P. PICKETT and was issued by a Justice of the Peace at
Union Springs, #labama on October 13, 1945, charging D. C. BRADIEY with man-
slaughters The docket reflected that BRADIEY was released on a $1,000 bond
on the, same date, and witnesses were listed as LEWIS GARDNER, H. E WHIT ILE,
JIMIFAYOUMAN , mA\cMTHsm

IMGMT, white, a sammill operator residing at Union
Springs, Alabama, eXecuted the following signed statement:

v Union Springs, Ala,
Jane 29, 1946.

I, LEE PADCETT, age 29, willingly make this statement to

He As DONAHOO and D. J. DUPUY, Special Agents of the F.B.I. I make it with-
out force or threats or promise of reward.

o
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I don't recall the exact date but on a Saturday morning in
October, 1945, I was working in my little welding sho%g the Cities Service
Station which is about 50 yards from the rear of E. T THOUAS' restaurant.,
This was about 8:00 or 9:00 a,m. and I heard 3 or Z shots from the direction
of the THOMAS places I don't know who fired them.

I ran around to the front of the THOMAS place and when I
got to the front I saw policemen BRADLEY and WHITTLE outside the store. I
asked BRADLEY what had happened and he said he couldn't talke I don't recall
which one it was, but one of the officers had a sawed-off shotgun,

BRADLEY then went into the Thomas restaurant and looking
through the front glass I saw BRADLEY walk up to a door which separated the
kitchen fro the rest of the cafe. I heard BRADIEY say, "all right, you
sons of bitches, come out of there." I didn't see anyone come out and didn't
hear anyone answer and I saw BRADIEY shoots I don't know whether he shot
with a pistol or a shotgun,

BRADLEY then walked to the front door and said, 'If you
want to see a dead son of a bitch com® in and take a look." I then went
in the cafe and saw E. B. THOMAS on the floor with the top of his head blown
offs This was in a little passageway between the main part of the cafe and
the kitchen. BRADIEY did not go back with me.

Several days later I went back in the cafe to the place
where I had seen THOMAS lying and specifically looked for bullet holes in
the wall or floor but I couldn't find any, I just did this out of curiosity.

I read these pages of statement, 1 and one half pg., and they
are true to the best of my knowledge and belief,

(Signed) IFE PAD

S

Witness:

H. An D@‘JAHO’U, Sp. t&gt. FOB.I.
D, J. DUPUY, Sp., Agt, F.B.I.M

Mr. PADGETT said there were other people around the THOMAS CAFE
immediately before or after the shooting, but he could not recall who they
vere,

MRS, INA SMITHSON, white, proprietor of a lunch stand on Main
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Street, executed the following signed statement:

" Union Springs, Ala.
Ja’l. 29, 1946

I, INA SMITHSON, age 31, willingly make this statement to
Special Agents D. J. DUPUY and H. A, DONAHOO of the F.B.I. T make it
without force or threats or promise of reward, and I make it freely.

On a Friday night before EDGAR THOMAS was killed, I was at
my sister's, Mrs. S. D. RENFROE, up over police headquarters., I came down
to my car about 10:15 P.M. As I was getting in my car I, BRADLEY of the
police force came out of the police station and we spoke and he accompanied
me to the car, I got into the car.

When I got into the car I heard someone walk up back of it
and it was a negro named EDGAR THOMAS. THOMAS did not say anything but when
he saw lir, BRADIEY he put his right hand back to his hip pocket. He looked
at lMr, BRADLEY for a moment with his hand still on his hip pocket, and then
walked south on Main street in the middle of the street.

After this lir, BRADLEY made a statement to the effect that
I had probably saved him because THOMAS had been following him every night
for a week,

lire BRADLEY then asked me to drive him toward the bus station
which was the direction THOMAS had gone. We drove to the bus station and saw
THOMAS THere. He talked to a white boy in a truck for a few minutes and then
THOMAS and the boy drove the truck into the Gulf Filling Station across the
street, I then took lir, BRADIEY to the police station where he got out and I
went home,

I was at home the next day when THOMAS was shot and I know
nothing about the shooting except what I have heard.

I have read this statement of one and a fraction pages and
it is trues

(Signed) INA SMITHSON
“itness: RIS

H. A. DONAHOO, Sp. Agt., F.B.T.
D. J. DUPUY, Sp. Agt., FBIM
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lirs. SIITHSON advised that she knew of no eye witnesses
to this shooting.

lre J. E. YOUMANS, Proprietor of a radio shop several
stores south of and across the street from the Thomas Cafe, zave the follow-
ing signed statement:_

" Union Springs, Ala,
Jm. 29, 1946.

I, de E?Y?&OUMANS, age 38, willingly make this statement to
Special Agents D. J. DUPUY and H. A. DONAHOO of the F.B.I. I make it without
force or threats or promise of reward,

I don't recall the exact date but about a week before E. B.
THOMAS was killed, I was standing out on the sidewalk in front of my place and
I looked over at Thomas' Cafe across the street and a few doors north of ny
radio shop on Main Street and I saw Officer BRADIEY bring THOMAS out of his
cafes I did not see any blood on THOMAS but he appeared to be drunk from
the way he was walking, BRADIEY took THOMAS south on Main Street toward the
comty jail.

About 3 times during the following week while I was working
in my shop at night I noticed THOMAS driving behind Mr, BRADIEY but T did
not give it any thought,

About two days before THOMAS was killed Mr, BRADIEY told
me that THOMAS had been following him at night and I told him ¥ did not
believe it, He then invited me to ride with him that night and I did ride
around town with him two or three times. THOMAS, in a car followed us
- everywhere we went. BRADLEY told me that he had gotten information from
some place that THOMAS was going to kill him the first chance he got.

I don't remember what date it was but on a Saturday morning between 7300
and 8:00 I was in my shop and I saw Officer BRADIEY and WHITILE-going toward
Thomas' Cafe, I then stepped out on the sidewalk and saw the two officers
directly in front of Thomas' Cafe.

I heard BRADIEY say, "Edgar, come out, I am going to take you
to jaile" BRADLEY, who had a sawed-off shotgun in his hand, then turned
around and faced the street and THOMAS made a grab from the rear at the
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shotgun. BRADIEY then wheeled and ran back into the cafe after THOMAS, It
appeared to me that THOMAS was headed for one of the counters and I saw
BRADLEY shoot his pistol. I don't know how many, but several shots were
fired. I don't lknow who fired all the shots,

I have read this one and one half pages and it is true
to the best of my belief.

(®igned) J. E. YOUMANS

Witness:

He Ae DONAH(XJ, Spe Agt., FiBsI,
D. Ja DUPUY, Sp. Agt. F.B.I."

Mr, YOUMANS advised that he knew of no eye witnesses to the
shooting,

WILL OLA KENDRICK, negress, General Delivery, stated that
she was not in Thomas's Cafe when he was killed and she lkmew absolutely
nothing about the shooting. ©She advised that she believes that a woman cook
whose last name was Benjamin, was present.

LONNIE BELL BENJAMIN, a negro woman who lives in the south
end of Union Springs, declined to sign a statement but stated orally that
she was a cook for E. B. THOMAS at his cafe in Union Springs. ©She stated
that on a Saturday in October, 1945, she came to work about 8 A.ls and weni
back to the kitchen and built a fire in the stove. About ten minutes after she
got to the cafe she heard what she thought was a car back-firing and then
she realized that someone was shooting in front of the cafe, 8he did not hear
any words passed but became extremely frightened and ran out the back of the
cafe without knowing who did the shooting or who was in front of the cafe.

She then went around on llain Street and someone told her "the law had killed
THOMAS." She stated that she was never present when THOMAS had any difficulty
with the police and she did not know of any witnesses to the shooting.

/

Mrse Co L LSON, a retired business man, advised that some
time in October, 1945, E. B. THOMAS came to him and told him that Officer
BRADIEY had beaten him with a stick when he had arrested him a few days
before and he did not believe that such treatment was necessary., He related
that THOMAS told him it looked like he would have to sell his business and
move out of town to avoid trouble with Officer BRADLEY, but that he did
not make any threats against the person of BRADLEY,
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Ir, Co AAY, Mayor of Union Springs, was contacted and he
stated that THOMAS came % after he was arrested by BRADIEY in the early
part of October, but lr, MAY declined to reveal the nature of his conversation
with THOMAS, He stated that he did not want to be uncooperative and he
understood the I'BI was on the case because they were ordered to make the
investigation by officials in Washington, but he felt that for the good of the
town he should not reveal what his conversation with THOMAS was, and for the
same reason he declined to state why BRADIEY was dismissed from the police
force.

Iiry Ce Ne NORTON, Cashier of the First National Bank, stated
that THOMAS came to him after his arrest by BRADIEY and exhibited knots on his
head which he stated were caused by the beating given him by Officer BRADIEY,
He stated that THOMAS resented the beating but did not make any threats against
the person of Mr, BRADIEY,

Mre Fo M, MOSELEY, President of the American Bank, advised
that THOMAS told him about the arrest and the beating given him by BRADLEY,
but that he did not make any threats against BRADLEY and did not say anything
about believing he would have to leave town,

Mr. S. B WILSON, white, an undertaker at Union Springs,
stated he was requested to examine THOMAS's body immediately after he was
killed, He stated that he did not make a written report and does not recall
the date of his examination, but to the best of his recollection he found
THOMAS slumped down on the floor of his cafe with the top of his head shot
off, apparently with a shotgun, and he found five or six bullet holes in the
area of his chest and abdomen, all of them being from the front. He stated
that a negro undertaker by the name of AIEX ALIEN might be able to give
more information about the condition of the body.

ALEX ALILEN, negro undertaker in Union Springs, was contacted
and advised that he prepared THOMAS's body for burial. He stated that he
removed the body from Thomas Cafe and noted that the top of the head was
gone but he could not say whether it had been beaten off or shot off and
that the brains were completely out and on the floor in the cafe., He stated
that he made no written report of the condition of the body, but found the
following wounds: One wound, appearing to be a pistol wownd, in the web
of the left hand; five wounds, apparently pistol bullet wounds, in the back.
He explained, however, that he did not know the difference in a woupd of
entry and a wound of exit, and stated that the holes in the back could
possibly be holes of exit. He stated that he found two wounds in the ab-
domen; one near the heart; one near the neck, and one in the chin, He
stated that they all appeared to him to be from the same caliber gun.
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AT RIVER FALLS, ALA.

HOLLIS E}(—WHITTIE, Chief of Police at River Falls, executed
the following signed statements

River Falls, Alabama
J &no 30 L] 1946.

I, He Es WHITTIE, age, 39 willingly make this statement to
Special Agents D. J« DUPUY and H, A. DONAHOO of the F.B.I. I make it
- without force or threats or promise of reward, and *+ realize that what I
say may be used against me,

I was formerly a police officer at Union Springs, Ala, but
I resigned and left Union Springs about the middle of Nov. 1945. I worked
on the day shift but sometime I worked at night.

I was not present at the arrest of E, B. THOMAS for being
drunk in Union Springs in October, 1945, but D. C. BRADIEY, another police-
man, told me about it, and he told me that he had to hit Thomas with a
night stick,

Following the arrest of THOMAS for drunkenness, lir. BRADIEY
told me on a Tuesday night that THOMAS had been following him at night
in a car and he asked me to ride with him for a couple of nights.

I rode with lir. BRADLEY for two nights after that and I
think it was Wednesday and Thursday nights. On the nights I rode the
rounds over the town with lir, BRADLEY in a car from about 6:00 to 10230
P.li, While we were making the rounds I noticed that THOMAS followed us
around the block about twice each night., He did not make any attempt to
stop us or to wreck us or harm us in any way.

On the following Saturday morning I was in a barber shop
getting a shave about 6:00 A.l. and BRADLEY came in and asked me to go
with him to talk to EDGAR THCMAS to find out why he was following him,

I agreed to go with him and we went by the police station where BRADIEY
got a double barrelled shotgun which was loadede. I did not ask him why he
was getting the shotgun and he did not say why,

We then went up to Thomas' cafe about 6:20 a.m. and went
to the front door, BRADLEY had the shotgun in his left hand and as we
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got to the front door BRADLEY drew his .38 pistol out of the holster.
BRADIEY called through the open front door of the cafe and said, "Edgar,
come to the door, I want to talk to you."

THOMAS was about half way back in the cafe and when ERADIEY
called him he came to the front door and stepped about 3 feet on the side-
walk. BRADLEY had his pistol in his right hand down by his side, and the
shotgun in his left hand,

When THOMAS got to BRADLEY, ERADLEY asked him what he kept
following him for, THOMAS did not answer but made a grab for BRADLEY's
pistol and BRADLEY shot him in the right hand with the pistol, BRADIEY then
fired the pistol 5 more times, hitting THOMAS in the chest, I think,

THOMAS then turned and ran back into the cafe, and when he
got about half way back in the cafe he wheeled around facing the front door,
and BRADIEY shot him with one barrel of the shotgun.

I did not go into the store at all and I don't know how
badly shop up THOMAS was,

So far as I know THOMAS did not have any weapon in his hand
when he came to the door and so far as I know he did not make any move to
obtain any weapon, except the effort he made to grab BRADLEY's gun,

I did not ever draw my gun at all during the entire affair,

lirs BRADIEY did not go in the cafe right after the shooting
and he and I stood on the outside of the door until the Chief of Police
got there. The Chief got there about 30 minutes after the shooting, The
Chief went into the cafe with lr, D. B, WILSQN, an undertaker, and stayed
about 30 minutes and they then came out and padlocked the door,

The Chief and BRADLEY and I then went to the County Jail
where BRADLEY was locked in jail for safe keeping., I don't know why,

There was a negro women sitting about middle way of the
cafe when BRADLEY and I first got there but she disappeared, I don't lnow
who she was or whether she saw the shooting or not.

Irdon't know of any witness to the shooting,
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I can't read too well but this statement was read to me and
it is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. <The statement consists of
three and a half pages.

(Signed) H. E. WHITTIE

Witnessed:
H. A. DONAHOO, Sp, Agte, FeB.I.
De J. DUPUY, Sp, Agbe; FaB.I."

./ Inasmuch as subject BRADIEY had previously told Special Agent
DUPUY that CALVINNJUGHES wes a witness to this shooting, lir, HUGHES was inter-
viewed at River Falls, and stated that he was in Union Springs in October,
19?5, working for the State Convict Departménts One morning he was standing
in'front of the police station around 8 A.M.-énd he heard shots from the
direction of the THOMAS CAFE, but he did not know who did the shooting or why.
He later heard that Officer BRADLEY had killed EDGAR THOLAS,.

Subject BRADLEY was interviewed by Special Agent DUPUY on
January 15, 1946, and made the following oral statement: He stated that THOMAS
had made numerous threats around Union Springs that he was going to kill
BRADIEY, He stated that on the night of October 12, 1945, he noticed THOMAS
following him about throughout the major part of the evening., He stated that
he would stop on the sidewalk, turn, and THOMAS would be a short way behind
him, While using the municipal auvtomobile for routine trips around his beat
he observed THOMAS carrying a Winchester on at least two occasions on the
night of October 12, He stated that whenever he would turn and see THOMAS,
THOMAS would turn and go away, only to return,

BRADIEY advised that on the morning of October 13, 1945,
he decided to call on EDGAR B. THOMAS and ascertain the reasons for Thomas's
questionable actions of the previous night. He proceeded to Thomas's res-
taurant and called to THOMAS to come outside., Ile stated that he intended to
ask THOMAS why he had followed him about the previous night and why he had
carried his Winchester rifle, He stated that as soon as TIHOMAS came out of
the restaurant he made a dive for BRADIEY's gun, It is to be noted that
BRADLEY claimed at that time to have been armed with a 38 revolver, a .45
revolver and a lé-gauge shotgun. BRADIEY stated that he shot THOMAS six
times with the .38 revolver, twice with the .45 revolver, and twice with
the shotgun. He stated that as he fired THOMAS continued to fight and he
found it necessary to continue firing until such time as THOMAS could no
longer fight him, BRADIEY stated that Officer WHITTIE and CALVIN NeeHUGHES
were both with him at that time. Both of these individuals reside in River
Falls, Klabama, BRADIEY advised that about the first of December he shot
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and killed a second negro when in the:nufqe of an arrest the negro attacked
him with a knife, BRADIEY stated that a Corener!'s Jury found it to be justi-
fiable homicide,

Qestioned as to the exact details of the shooting, BRADIEY
stated that he had gone to THOMAS's place of business and had called him to
come oub, He stated that THOMAS came out but éid not speak, but immediately
made a lunge for ERADIEY's gun, BRADIEY pulled his .38 and began firing,.

He claims that THOMAS continued grappling with him, BRADIEY emptied his ,38
into THOMAS and also fired two shots from his .45 caliber revolver. He said
that THOMAS then ran back into the cafe behind a partition and BRADLEY called
to him to come out, believing that he had gone for his rifle, when THOMAS
emerged, BRADLEY states that he fired twice with a sawed—of. shotgun and
THOMAS fell, -

RCBERT COPE, Attorney for BRADIEY, advised that THOMAS,
after his release on bond, following his arrest on October 75 1945, had
paraded himself all over Union Springs exhibiting his-injured head and
wearing a bloody shirt. COPE stated that he and others had advised THOMAS
to go home and wash up and forget the incident, but he is reported to have
refused to do so and to have contacted the Mayor and other prominent citizens
of Union Springs. COPE stated that he was also attorney for victim THOMAS
and considered himself as THOMAS's friend; however, he advised that THOMAS
had remained drunk practically the whole week between his arrest and demise.
He stated that several negro clients of his advised him in confidence that
they had heard THOMAS make threats acainst the life of BRADIEY, IHe declined
to name these persons.

DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY was interviewed by Special Agent
DUPUY and the writer at Union Springs on January 31, 1946, at which time he
stated that he would gladly give a signed statement but that his attorney, Mr,
Re E. L. COPE of Union Springs, had advised him not to make any statement
unless he were present. :

lire' Re Es L. COPE was contacted, at which time the odor
of whiskey was noted on his breath, and he stated that he was in a peculiar
position with reference to lr. BRADIEY in that he was representing lir, BRADIEY
as City Attorney, and on the other hand if the Grand Jury at Union Springs
returned an indictment against BRADIEY that it would then be his duty,
as County Solicitor, to prosecute lr. BRADLEY, which he would do to the best
of his ability, He stated that he would not allow his client to make any
statement to Agents, adding that he did not distruet the Agents, but he felt

_15_



BH 44~93

sure that this case was instigated in Washington by Negro pressure groups.
He thought that in all possibility these negro pressure groups might employ
a special prosecutor to help prosecute Mr, BRADIEY and he did not want them
to have any statement about whieh to question BRADIEY., He did, however,
state that he would like to present lr., BRADLEY's dide of the case, and the
following signed statement was turned over to agents by lMr. COPE:

"During the months of October, November, and December, I
was a member of the police force of Union Springs, Alabama, On Sunday morning
about the first week in October, I was called by the Chief of Police and
Sheriff to make an arrest. At that time I was working as night policeman
and had been in bed for a very short while, When I got up towmn, I was informed
that EDGAR THOMAS had been having a row at his place of business with a woman
that he was keeping, [Further that you could hear him cussing up and down the
main streets of Union Springs for two or three blocks. went to his place
of business with the Chief of Police, R. L. GARDNER and the Sheriff W. P.
PICKETT, We found that the front door was locked and “r. GARDNER and I left
Mr, PICKEIT at the front door and went to the back door and T managed to push
it open. When I got into the cafe, EDGAR was sitting on one side in a booth
and the woman was sitbting at a table across from him about fifteen or twenty
feet, I shook EDGAR and asked him what was the trouble and he said, "what in
the hell is it to you?" and started rising up and as he did he reached for
his pocketes I‘then hit him with my billy one time, put the handcuffs on hin
and carried him to jail, He was very definitely drunk at that time. T do not
know but I am informed that he spent all day Sunday going over Union Springs
and showing people where I had hit him, I was informed, either the following
day or a day thereafter, by several different persons that EDGAR had said he
would get his Winchester rifle and would Kill me on sights As a night officer,
I used the police car and patrolled the City of Union Springs. I soon found
that he was following me through the entire town. Naturally when I came into
an isolated district with a car behind me and a man who had threatened to
shoot me driving it, I had cause for alamm, TIn addition, he would follow me
around all through the night while I was on dutys. It is my opinion that he
was drinking heavily during the entire weeks I recall one Special occasion
that T was standing on the side of the car of dps, INA SMITHSON on the Friday
preceding the Saturday that I shot him, This was about 7230 or 8 o'clock at
night, Mps, SMITHSON told me to look out there was someone behind me and
when I whelled around, Edgar was standing about ten feet behind me with his
hands in his pockets. When I turned around he walked away and Mrs, SMITHSON
suggested that I get in her car and ride down the street and see what he was
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doing. ~ This occurred in front of the City Hall and Mrs. SMITHSON is a sister-
in-law of Mr, RENFROE, who is in charge at night of the fire department and
who lives in the City Hall, That was the reason that she happened to be
there. We got in the car and drove around the block to the bus station and
as we passed I saw him under the cafe window of the bus station and he then
turned and ran around the corner and hid behind some bales of cotton which
were on the street. He followed me in his car all that night and the last
time I saw him he had gone back behind the bales of cotton on the main street
and his car was parked across on the other sides This was about four o'clock
in the morning. The next morning about 8 o'clock I got in touch with Mr,
WHITTLE, a member of the police force and told him that I wanted him to go
with me to Edgar Thomas's place of business and talk to him, It was my in-
tention to tell him that he would have to stop following me around and making
threats. Mr, WHITTLE and * went to his place of business and I stood at the
front door and called for him to come out. He walked behind the counter and
I told him not to pick up anything, just to come on out and he came to the
front doore I had with me an old gun which was completely worn out and could
not be relied upon to fire, Because my gun was in such bad shape, I was also
carrying a policeman's sawed off shot gune When he came to the door he made
a lunge for my pistol and I managed to avoid him and started shooting, I
shot him a number of times but in the excitement I could not say just how
many. He ran back in the store and went behind a partitition and came out
with something and when he did I shot him with the shot gun.

(Signed) D. C. BRADLEY

Sworn to and subseribed before me this the 3lst day of January, 1946

(Signed) R, E. L. COPE, Jr.
; Notary Public, .

Ir, COPE attempted to get agents to say whether they were
satisfied or dissatisfied with the statement, and asked agents if the state-
ment was correct according to the results of the investigation. Agents
declined either approve or disapprove the statement made by kr. BRADIEY, and

refused to state whether or not the statement was accurate according to the
investigations . :

: Sheriff J. L. PICKETT was contacted by telephone on Feb-
ruary 6, 1946, at which time he stated that the Circuit Grand Jury considered
the case of manslaughter against subject BRADIEY for the shooting of THOMAS
but returned a no bill on February 5, 196.
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AIGER LEE GARRY o
Wounded Nov. 3, 1945

It will be noted that the Department reported that Ed Day
Gary was the one who was wounded by subject BRADLEY, However, it was as-
certained that the true name of the victim was AIGER IEE GARRY, who was at the
U, S. Veterans Hospital at Tuslegee, “labama.

The following investigation was performed by the writer and
Special Agent DULANY J. DUPUY:

AT TUSKEGEE, ATLABAUA

ALGER LEE GARRY, negro, was interviewed at the U, S. Veterans
Hospital, and executed the following signed statement:

Tuskegee, Ala,

I, ALGER LJXGARRY, age 24, willingly make this statement to
Special Agents D. J. DUPUY and H. A. DONAHOO, T make it without force or
threats or promise of reward,

I was discharged from the U, S. Ammy on Oct., 23, 1945, and
returned to my home at Union Springs, 4la,

On November 3, 1945, about 11300 A.}, I took my father,
ED GARRY, to town and left him, I was not with him all day but saw him off
and on during the afternoon in tomn,. About 7:00 P.M, my uncle, CLAY MAYS, came
to my car where I was parked and told me my father had been arrested, At this
time my, mother, WI ¢ Y, who is my brother, and my brother-in-law, who is
DANIEINSIOITH, were in the car, I then got in my car, and all these people
except my uncle ve around to the Cities Service Station and waited for my
sister, LUDIE BELL §MITH, My sister came out of the movie near the car and
about the same time two policement came up to the car, Mr. BRADLEY, one of
the policemen, said that I was the one who had tried to take his gun and
had been raising all the sand, and asked me for the keys to my car. I ®ld
him that I had not been raising sand and that I had not tried to take his gun.

Mr, BRADLEY then told me to get out of the car and I got out,
Just as I got out of the car Mr, BRADIEY hit me with his blackjack and about
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the same time he shot me with his pistol, strikingﬂ me above my right eye. I
walked around the car and he made the other people ih the car get out, and he
lined them up alongside the car,

.. The other policeman did not say anything and he did not do
anything during this happenings I don't know what his name was.

- After my people were lined up by the car I asked lir. BRADLEY
to take me to a hospital but he took me straight to jail. IHe did not tell me
that I was under arrest. About 20 or 30 minutes later the city doctor, Dr.
HAGER, came to the jail and dressed my eye.

After my eye was dressed, the Chief of Police came to the
Jail and I was released. ELLIOTT ALLEN, an undertaker in Union Springs,
brought me to the Veterans Hospital at iTusl;oagaes » where I have been ever since,

I want to say that I have never caused the police any
trouble in Union Springs, and at the time }r, BRADLEY told me to get out of
the car I did not curse him or maky any move for any weapon. I had no weapon
on me at the time,

After this shooting I was never ordered to court in Union
Springs. or anywhere else for any trial. MMy father was not present at the time
of the shootings s

A L do not have any idea why lr. BRADLEY accused me of raising
sand or of trying to take his pistol, He had never spoken to me before this
incident and I had never spoken to him before.

I have read this state to and fraction pages it true to the
best of my belief. :

(Signed) ALGER L, GARRY

e e i i
B

Witnesses: _
H. A. DONAHm, SPQ Agt. E] F'B. I-
D. J. DUHJY’ FQBQI., B'm. M.a."

The clinical records at the U. S, Veterans Hospital reflected

that ALGER IEE GARRY was admitted on November 3, 1945, for treatment of a gun-
shot wound over the right eje, and since that date the eye has beenr taken put
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at the hospital.

If_ the hospital records are desired a subpoena duces tecum
should be directed to the Clinical Director, U, S. Veterans Hospital, Tuskegee,
Alabama, requesting the clinical records concerning ALGER LEE GARRY,

AT UNION SPRINGS, ALA.

ED GARRY, negro, father of the wvictim, ALGER LEZ GARRY exe—
cuted the following s:.gned. statemen‘bz

" : Tuskegee, Ala,
Jan, 28, 1946

Ty E?(QARRY,' age 48, willingly make this statement to Special
Agents D. Js DUPUY and H, A. DONAHOO of the F.B.I., and make it without force
or threats or promise of reward.

I don't remember the date but on the first Saturday in
November, 1945, I went to towm with ALCWKRY, my boy. I was separated
from him in town. About 7100 or 8:00 P.l. I was arrested by an officer for being
drunk, This was in Union Spr'.mgs.

The next thing I heard from my boy he was brought to the
jail. He was bleeding in the face, He told me he was hurt pretty bad, I
got out of jail the next morning and saw my wife and she told me that an offi-
cer had shot my boy ALGER,

I don't know anything about the shooting or what led up
to it, except what I have been told.

I can't read very well but this statement was read to me
by ir. DONAHOO and it is true to the best of my belief.

' (Signed) K&m& Y
WITNESSED: 5.

He ‘Ao DONAHOO, Spe Agt., F.B.I.
D, J. DUPUY, Spe Agt. F.B.I. B'ham, Ala,"

GARRY stated that the only eye witnesses to the shooting
as far as he knows were a, SULTH, LUDIE BEIL_@JTH, WELB IRY, SAM
\(LTZPATRICK, HENRIETBSGAFRY, He stated that he is not sure but he belisved
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that LEE PADGETT was also a witness to the shooting.

ED GARRY admitted orally that he had been drinking consider-
ably on the day in question and that his son ALGER IEE GARRY had also been
drinking but was not drunk, : :

WILBORN CARRY, negro, who resides on the laytag farm three
miles north of Union Springs, made the following signed statements

" Union Springs, #la,
Jan, 28, 1946.

I, WILBR Y, age 20, willingly make this statement to
Special Agents H. A. DONAHOO and D. J. DUPUY of the F.B.I. I make it without
force or threats or promise ccE' reward. :

I an a brother of ALGER GARRY's, On a Saturday the first
part of Kovember, 1945, I went to town with ALGER GARRY and my father and mother.

About 6:30 P.lL all of us were parked in front of Renfrow's
market and AIGER was trying to get my daddy, ED GARRY, to get into the car
because he had been drinking, My daddy refused to get in the car and about
that time a police officer that I don't know, arrested my daddy and took him
to jail. ’

When this happened we all drove to the micture show and
parked at the Cities Service Station near the picture show., We were waiting
for my sister, LUDIE BELL SMITH, to come out of the show. This was about
7300, P}, '

iy sister came out of the show and started towerd the car,
and that time lr. BRADLEY and another policeman I didn't know, came up to the
car, lir, BRADLEY went around on the driver's side of the car and told ALGER,
"you are the one that tried to take my gun." He also told ALGER to give him
the car keys and get outs

ALGER ‘then took the keys out of the car and started to get
out of the car and lMr, BRADIEY hit him with a club and shot him about the same
time. The only thing that ALGER said to Mr, BRADIEY was that he had not
tried to get his guns ALGER did not have a gun or a knife except a little
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pocket knife and he did not reach for this knife. ALGER did not curse lMr,
BRADIEY,

After lir, BRADLEY shot ALGER, he told us all to get out
of the car and line up and we did, The other officer did not do anything or
say anything except that when Mr, BRADLEY told us to line up he said, "yes
all of you line up." After we lined up lr, BRADLEY took ALGER to jail and
a little later I got the keys to the car and took my folks home.

I forgot to say that SAM FITZPATRICK was also in the ecar

with us, sitting in the back and Mr. BRADIEY and the other officer arrested
him because they said he did np'b ge’o ou‘b of the car quick enough,

If ALGER ;fés drink:u{b I did not lmow anything about it.

My mother was sitting right next to ALGER on the front
seat and I was sitting next to my mother,

I have red tidis to page statement and it is tury to the
best of my belief,

(Signed) WILBCRN GARRY
Witnessed: B oo AR
He A. DONAHOO, Spe Agte, F.B.I.
D. J. DUPUY, FBI, B'ham,"

WIIBORN GARRY stated that he had no knowledge of any
eye witnesses, either white or colored, other than those listed as being
in the GARRY car,

LUDIE BELL SKITH, negro, a resident of what is known as
"The Bottoms" section of Union Springs, made the followingstatement:

" Union Springs, 4la,
Jany 28, 1946.

L. _LUDIE BELL SLITH, age 25, willingly make this statement
to Special Agents D. J. DUPUY and 1. .&. DONAHOO of the F.B.I. I make it
withat threat or promise of reward.

I don't recall the exact date but about Nov, 1, 1945, I
went to a picture show in Union Springs and I was supposed to mee'b my
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brother, ALGER _GARRY, afterward., I came out of the show around 8:00 P.l.
and started toward ALGER's car parked in the Cities Service Station near the
showe

: When I got to the car ALGER was standing by the car and
told me that my daddy was in jail and he wanted to get him out, ALGER and me
and WIIBCORN CARRY then got into the car with my mother and SAl FITZPAEEL_.‘_L‘C ’}F _
who were already in the car. X

We started to drive out of the filling station and two
policemen, one of them lir, BRADIEY and I don't know who the other was, but
both officers came up to the car and lir, BRADLEY told ALGER to get out of
the car. Mr., BRADIEY said that ALGER was the one who tried to take his

gulle

ALGER started to get out of the car and just as he was
getting out Mr. BRADIEY hit him with a club and shot him in the head. ALGER
did not have a gun but he had a little pocket knife, He did not curse lir,
BRADLEY and he did not try to get his knife,

After ALGER was shot, lir, BRADIEY told us 2ll to get out
of the car and we did, lr., BRADLEY then arrested ALGER and SAM FITZPATRIC.

The Officer with lirs BRADIEY did not have his gun out
and he did nd ever say anything.

ALGER Had been drinlking some beerbut he was not drunk,

I have pead this two page statement and it is true.

B (Signed) IUDIA BELL SMITH
(Witness) O ARy

He Ao DONAHOO, Sps Agte, FeBeI.
D. J. DUPUY, FBI B'ham" -

The SMITH woman stated that in addition to those in the
GARRY par, she thought the following white people saw the shooting: LEE PADGETT,
S.. D,ARENFROE, I.ir{ s of the Green Furniture Company, N, B, Bald of Union
Springs, and C, WMALL, Cities Service Station.
75 :
Ve L,
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. Mr. VERRELL CRYEN of the Green Furniture Company, stated
that he knew nothing of instant shooting. -

lire W, I,MITLER of Green Miller Furniture Company, which
is located on liain Street 2 feft'doors from the scene of the shooting, stated
that he did not see the shooting and that his partner, D. T. GREEN, has never
resided in Union Springs, and that he was in his home in Eufaula on the day
of “the shooting. '

s . lp, 8, D, BENFROE, white, Manager of the Pure Food Karket,
made the following statement: ) :

" Union Bprings, Ala.
; Jan. 28, 1946

i I, 8. D. RENFROE, willingly make this statement to H. A.
. DONAHOO and. D. J. DUPUY, Special Agents of the F.B.I, T make it without
threats or promise of reward.

: I don't have the exact date, but about 8:30 P.l. on a
Saturday night in the first part of Nov. 1945, I was standing in front of
my market on lain Street when I saw a group of negroes in front of the market,
The older negro, ED GARRY, appeared to be drunk and 2 young negroes were trying
to put hinm in the car. ED GARRY did not want to get in the car and I called
the police. Officer SMITH then arrested ED GARRY, who did not resist, and
took him off.

: After Officer SMITH and ED GARRY left, the young negro, who
later got shot, got out of the car and walked up and down the street cursing
and waving a pocket knife around. Among other things he said "llo son-of-a B.e
is going to take nme anywhere I don't want to go." This young negro then got
in the car with other negroes and backed out of the parking place and drove down
the street very fast. I could hear the %ires squealings I then saw the car
drive very fast into the Cities Service Station about a half block north of my
store, 2 :

| I'know nothing about the shooting of ALGER GARRY, altho I
“ heard the shot. gk : ey

I have read this statement and it is true.

(Signed) S. D.’ RENFROE :
WITNESS: . : e e
I{. - DOI'IAIIOO, SP. Agt.’ FtB.I.
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DANIEL SMITH, husband of LUDIE BELL SMITH, negro, and

who works for the CHANCEY LUMBER COMPANY in Thon Springs, made a statement
as follows:

" Union Springs, Ala, 1
Jan, 28, 1946, 3X

I, DANIEL SMITH, age 30, willingly make this statement to
speCial ﬁgents D. Jo DUPUY and H. A. DCNAHOO of the F.B.I.

I don't recall the exact date but on a Saturday in November,
1945, I went to the pkéture show in Union Springs with my wife, LUDIE BELL
SMITH, WIIBORN GARRY, my wife's brother, came to the show and told us that

e

they had arrested his daddy for being drunk,

LUDIE BELL and I then went to the car with WILBORN GARRY
and we all got in the car with ALGER ILEE GARRY, his mother, and SAM FITZPATRICK.
The car was parked in a filling station near the show., This was about 7:30
Pole

Just after we got in the car two policemen came up to the
car. lr, BRADIEY told ALGER that he was the one who had tried to take his
(Bradley's) gun and told ALGER to get out of the car. I don't know Who the
other officer wase lirs BRADIEY was a policeman.

ALGER then stepped out of the car and Mr, BRADIEY hit him
with'a club and shot him, lir, BRADLEY then told us all to get out of the car
and everybody got out but Mo /) ok

- -

ALGER did Mot curse Mr. BRADIEY or threaten him (Mr. Bradley)
in any way. ALGER had been drinking some gin and some beer but he wasn't
drunk. _

The officer with Mr, BRADLEY did not say anything and he
did not draw his gun, :

After AIGER was shot the two officers took him to jail
and this is all I know about it,

: I can't read very well and this statement was read to me
by lr. DONAHOO, and it is true to the best of my belief,

(Signed) DANIEL SVITH
- WITNESS

He A, Donahoo, Sp. Agt., F.B.I.
D. J. DUPUY "o "
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DANIEL SMITH stated that he knew of no other witnesses

sm——

to the shooting,

SAll FITZPATRICK, negro, R.F.D. 3, Union Springs, made the
following statements

I Ft, Davis, 4la, ¥
: Jan, 28, 1946,

I, SAM FITZPATRICK, wish to make the following voluntary
statement to D. J. DUPUY and ll. A. DmAHm, who have identified themselves
- as Special Agents of the F.B.I. No threats or promises of reward have been

made to get me to make this statement.

On a Saturday night in the first part of November, 1945,
I was in Union Springs. I met ALGER LEE GARRY and his father, ED GARRY, about
6 P.M. They had been drinking but were not drunk, I went down to the lower
end of town by the ice plant with them, We three got a pint of gin and drank
it there. We came back to where ATGER's car was parked in front of I,
EICH's Stores ED GARRY wouldn't get in the car, and AIGER IEE tried to make
him get ine A policeman came along and arrested ED GARRY, We got in the car
with AIGER's mobher and his brother, WIIBORN, ALGR didn't do any loud cussing
or raising any sand,

After we got in the car, ALGER LLE backed out of the parking
place and drove up into the Cities Service Station near the show, While we
were walting for DAN and IUDIE BELYL SMITH to come out of the show, two new
police officers, whose names I don't know, came up to the car and asked ALGER
IEE if he was drunk. He said, "o sir, I'm not drunk,® The taller of the

two officers told ALGER IEE to get out of the car and he started on out,

The officer grabbed him as he was getting out and shot him above his right

eye. He then pushed ALGER LEE against the car and everyone got out of the

cars They then carried him to jail and me aleng with him, I was fined 98470
in the layor's Court the next day.

I have heard this two page statement read to me as I ecan't
read or write and it is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and be-
lief » .

: His
WITNESSED; SAL  FaryFITZPATRICK

D. J. D‘UPUY’ Sp, Agt.’ F.B.IO
He As DONM{CD, Spe Agt. FoB. I

e
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FITZP stated that to his knowledge there were no
other witnesses to the shooting.

HENRIETTA GARRY, negro, mother of victim AIGER IEE GARRY,

RoF.Ds 3, Union Springs, Ala., executed the following statements

o Union Springs, 4la,
Jan., 28, 1946,

I, HENRIETTA GARRY, age 42, willingly make this statement
to Special Agents D. J. DUPUY and H. A. DOWAHOO. It make it without force
or threats or promise of reward.

The first Saturday in Nove 1945, I went to Union Springs
with my husband, ED_GARRY, and my 2 sons, ALGER LEE GARRY and WILBORN GARRY

Wie got to tovm about 1300 P.l. and separated Wher wWe zot there, B

: About 6300 or 7:00 PsMe I was in a cafe and WILBCRN GARRY
came and got me and said they were ready to go home., I went with WIIBORN
t6 get in our car which was parked in front of lr., RENFROE's market, ED GARRY
and  ALGER GARRY and SAll FITZPATRICK were standing by the car and AIGER was
trying to get my husband, ED GARRY, into the car. I could smell whiskey on
the breath of ELGER and ED GARRY but they weren't drunk,

About this time lr. SMITH, a policeman, came up and arrested
my husband, ED GARRY, and took him to jail. EILGER IEE GARRY then got into the
car with WILBORN GARRY and SAM FITZPATRICK and then we drove dovm to the
Cities Service Filling Station near the picture show, We waited there for
LUDIE BELL and DAM SMITH., IUDIE BELL and DAN SMITH came out of the picture
show and got in ‘the car,

At this time two policemen’ drove up. One of them was Mr,
BRADIEY but I didn't know the other one, ¥r. BRADLEY walked over to the car
and. told ALGIR to give him ‘the keys to the car. lir., BRADLEY said, "you are
the guy that's been raising the sand,' ALGER denied that he had been raising
any sand, and he started to get me out of the car. Just as ALGER was getting
out Mr, BRADLEY hit him with a c¢lub and at the same time he shot him over his
right eye with his pistol.

lre. BRADIEY then told us all to get out of the car and line
up and we did,  kr. BRADLEY and the other officer then took AIGER and SAK
FITZPATRICK to jail.

I have read this statement of one and half pages, and
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it is true to the best of my belief,

(Signed) HENRIETTA CAFRY
Witnessed: : 3
H. A. DONAHOO, Sp. Agt., F.B.I.

D. J. DUPUY, Sp, Agte, FeBeI."

HENRIETTA GARRY stated that she believed that lir, MILLIR
of Green-liller Furniture Company, lir. RENFROE, and Mr. IEE PADGETT were the
only other witnesses to the shooting. '

re Co W. HALL, white, owner of the Cities Service Station
on ain Street, stated that around November 1, 1945, on a Saturday night he
closed his filling station around 8 or 8:30 P.l, and went to a barber shop
about two blocks away, He came out of the barber shop a few minutes later
and he heard the police gonge. e then drove back dovm toward the station
‘and he noticed a car parked in front of his office door in the driveway, Just
as he drove up he heard a shot and saw ALGER GARRY stagger, and he saw Officers
BRADIEY and WHITTIE, IHe did not actually see who fired the shot and stated that
he did not ¥mow What led up to the shooting,

lir, HALL stated that he knew of no witnesses to the shoobing
except r, LEE PADGETT,

Yro LEE PADGEIT, white, a sammill operator at Union Springs,
executed the folloving statement:

" Union Springs, 4la,
- .dan.29, 194
: Uy
I, LEE PADGETT, age 29, willingly make this statement to
Special Agents D. J. DUPUY and H. A. DONAHOO of the FeBeIe I make it without
force or threats or promise of reward,

On a Saturday night sometime in November, 1945, I started
to go to the picture show and I parked my car in the Cities Service Filling
Station next door, This was around 8:00 or 8:30 P.l, and I noticed a carload
of negroes sitting in a car right in front of the filling station office,

About this time Officers BRADLEY and WHITTLE drove up and
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BRADLEY walked up to the negroes car on the left side and WHITTLE walked up
on the right side. BRADLEY told the negroes to get out and they were slow
about getting out,

I was about 20 feet from the left side of the car and
things happened so quick that I don't know exactly what happened. I did
see the negro make a motion at lir. BRADLEY and then BRADIEY shot him, This
was the negro who was in the driver's seat. I can't say where the hegro had
a weapon or not and I honestly can't say that the motion the negro made at
BRADIEY was to attack him,

I could not understand any of the conversation between
BRADLEY and the negro with him either just before or Just after the shooting.

I have read this statement and it is true to the best of
my knowledge and belief,

(Signed) LEE PADGETT
Bt o i
}Ic A. Dmmm, sp. Agt., FnB.IC
D. J. DUPUY, Sp. Agte, FeB.I."

hief of Police R. L. GARDNER was interviewed coneerning
this case and he stated that he knew nothing about the case except that lip,
BRADLEY told him that he had had to shoot the negro, who was very drunk, when
the negro attempted to take his club away from him while he was arresting him
for drunkenness, - Chief GARDNER advised that he had conducted no investigation
of this shooting and that he knew of no witnesses to the case,

_ Chief GARDNER appeared to be reluctant to give information
in this case, as he did in the THOMAS case as previously described,

Ne BoNBALD, white, whose office is located in the Creen
“urniture Company, executed the following signed statement:

¥ I Union Springs, Ala,
Jan, 30, 1946.

I, s B. BAID, age 40, #illingly make this statement to
Special Agents D. J. DUPUY and H, A. DONAHCO of the F.B,I. I make it without
force or threats or promise of mward.

_ I don't recall the exact date, but on a Saturday night in
November, 1945, I was standing in front of Green-Miller Furniture Company on
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llain Streets I noticed a young negro and an old negro by a car parked in front
of the store. The old one seemed 16 be drunk and the young one was trying to

get him into the car. The night policeman, }r, SMITH, came up and arrested
the older negro and took him off, :

After the officer and the older negro left, the younr one
pulled out a pocket knife and opened it and started walking around on the
~sidewalk, cursing and daring anyone to bother him, I don't recall anything
specifically that he said, but he apresred to be fairly drunk, as he was
staggering and I called the police,

When I came back from phoning the police the young negro
and the car were gone and someone told me they had driven to the Cities Service
Station and L saw the car parked in the station. About that time Mr. BRADIEY,
a policeman, came up and asked where they were and I told him. :

I followed lire BRADLEY up the street but stopped about 50
yards from the filling station. From that distance I couldn't hear anything
that was said but I saw lir, BRADIEY open the left front door of the car and
the negro got out and I saw. gunfire from lir., BRADIEY toward the negro. I
then saw lr. BRADLEY take the man by the arm and lead him toward the back. of
the car, :

I have read this statement of one and a fraction pages and
1t is true to the best of knowledge and belief.

(Signed) N. B. BAID
Witnessed: R E e

1. H. A, Donahoo, Sp. Agts, F.B.I,
2, D.:J. DUPUY, Sp. Agt., F.B.I."

Mr. BAID knew of no other eye witnesses.
AT RIVER FALLS, AfA.

HOLLIS E. WHITTIE, Chief of Police at River Falls, made
the following signed statements : :

e River Falls, Ala,
Jane 29, 1946

I. He E. WHITTLE, age 39, willingly make this statement to
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Special Agents:D. Js DUPUY and He A. DONAHOO of the F.BsI. I make it without
. force or threats or momise of reward, and real:.ze that ‘E’J’hﬂt 1 say may be
used agdinst mes

I was formerly on the pol:.ce force at Union Springs, #la.,
but I re51gned and left there about the middle of Nov, 1945,

Vi £ don't recall the. exact date but on a Saturday night in
the first part of lov. 1945, I was on duty at Union Springs. FPolice Officer
D. C. BRADLEY and I were at the jail about 8300 or 8330 P,l. and lir, BRADIEY
got a call from the police station to arrest a negro who was cussing and
raising sand near the Purefood larket on lain Street.

We went to the Purefood Barket and lir, RENFROE, who runs ,
the market, said the negro had left there in a car aﬁ&‘ﬁad gone to the Cities
Service Station about a half a block away.

BRADIEY and I then drove down to thls £illing statlon and
‘we saw a carload of negroes parked in the statlon.

"3 walked up to tne driver of the car and told him to get
out but he did not do it. Iir. BRADLEY then walked up to the driver and
opened the door of the car and told him to get out,

The other negroes started getting out on the other side
of the car, and I walked around to the other side of the ecar. About that
time lir, BRADLEY told me to come back around to the ‘driver's side and I did,
By that time the driver of tne car was gettlng out,

The driver, who was a young negro, grabbed at lr, Bradley's
: night stick and got hold of it and 1, BRADLEY snatched it out of his hand.
The negro grabbed: it again and BRADIEY snatched it back again,

' The negro snatched the stick again and BRADIEY jerked it
back and about that time BRADLEY pulled his pistol out and shot the negro,
hitting him in the right eye. :

M, BRADLEY and I then took the man who ‘had been shot, and

two other negroes who were in the car, to jails I don't know any of thelr
names, but they were all drunk,. ;

.—3 1-
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: Yhen BRADLEY and I went to answer this call we did not
have any reason to believe that the negro was armed and we did not know
- what kind of "sand" he had been raising, We searched the man who was Shot
and found a small pocket Ilmife on him, but no other weapons were found on
him,

; Mre_RENFROE later told me that the negro had been cursing
and waving his pocket e around in front of his store which is why he :
called the police, but I'didn't know that at the time we went to arrest him,

: 1 can't read too well but this statement of two and a
half pages were read Yo me by lr, DONAHOO and it is true to the best of my
knowledge and belief., :

- (Signed) H. B. WHITTIE

et

Witness:

: IL A" DONAHW, sp.Agt.’ F.B.IQ
‘Do’ dJe wPUY, Sp. Agtm, PiBeIs

AT _UNTON SPRINGS, ATA.

.~ The following signed statement was submitted to Agents by
Mr, R. E. L. COPE, Attorney for subject BRADLEY, under the same circumstances
as previously__-ldescribad in the THOMAS shooting:

"During the months of October, November and December I was
a member of the police force of Union Springs, Alabama, On Saturday during
the first week of November, 1945, I had a call aBout a disturbance in front
of the Pure Food larket, This was about 7430 or 8 o'clock at night, In the
company of police officer, Whittle, T proceeded to make an investigation, I
was informed upon my arrival that ED GARY and his son, IEE CARY had been
drunk up and down the streets and creating quite a disturbance. They were in
‘the company of Ed's wife and two or three other wemen that I do not lknow and
they informed me that the women had been trying to get them off the street
for some time in order o avoid any trouble, There was no question but that
Ed and Alge Iee were both blind, drunk. I arrested Ed and carried him to the
- County Jail, I had no difficulty, whatsoever, with him, in fact he was so
‘drunk that he was beyond the point where he could raise a difficulty., Vhen
I came back up the street, I was informed that Alge lee Gary was walking up
and down the streets cursing and saying that there was not any son of a bitch,
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police or no police, who could take him to jails, I .could hear him cursing and
raising ‘a disturbance as I came back up the street. As we approached, they
“got in a car and drove into Hall's Filling Station which is about one-half
block from the place of the original disturbance and which is next to the
Lillfred Theatres I walked up to the car that he was in and told him to come
and go with me and that he was under arrest. When I did, he ,jumped out of the
car and pulled my billy from me and raised it back to strike. He was cursing
me and threatening me at the times I pulled away from him about four feet and
drew my gun and shot him one time, I then carried him to jail and obtained a
doctor for him and then saw that he was sent to the hospital.

During the entire time from the beginning of the disturbance,
the women who were with him were pleading that they were both drunk and that they
should get. in the car and go home and not get into trouble.

(Signod) Ds C. BRADLEY
Sworn to and subscribed bei‘ore me, this the 31st day of January, 1946,

(Signed) R. E, L. C{}PE Jre
Notary Public, "

It will be noted that lr, BRADIEY is now employed as a
.mechanic at the State Highway Garage at Union Springs,

Sherifi‘ Je L. PICKETT advised that it was not anticipated
that the Cireuit Grand Jury meeting at Union Springs on February 4, 1946
would consider this case, inasmuch as no warran*b had been sworn out and it
was not a homic:.de. 3

Chief of Police GARDNER advised that ALGER GARRY was placed
in :jall by Officer BRADIEY on a charge of drunk and disorderly conduct, and that
this charge 'is still pending against GARRY, ' He stated that the cnarge had not
been pressed due to the fact that GANRY has been in the hospital since his arrest,
_but it is antlcinated that CARRY will be brought to trial on these charges when
he ‘returns to Union Springs fran the U, 5, Veterans Hospital at Tuskegee,



JESSIE JIGHTORIR.
Killed DQCQ 1, 1945

The following investigation was conducted by Special Agent
DULANY J» DUPUY and the writer: . :

Chief of Police R. L. GARDNER was contacted and stated that
he was not a witness to this shooting and and all he lmows about it is what
BRADIEY told him, which was to the effect that he had received information that
a negro, later identified as JESSIE HIGHTOWER, was fighting with his wife on
liain Street in Union Springs and when he, BRADLEY, went to arrest him the negro
drew a butcher knife and BRADLEY was forced to shoot him. As in the shootings
of TIOMAS and GARRY, Chief GARDNER appeared to be extremely unwilling to give
any information, - R

Sheriff J. L. PICKETT stated that he returned from the Army
- in November, 1945, and assumed the duties of Sheriff which had been held by

his father, W, P. PICKETT, He stated that he had received information to the
effect that Police Officer D. C. HRADLEY had shot and killed a negro by the

name of JESSIE MICHTOWER in front of the Creen-Miller “urniture Company on lain
Street, @bout 5:30 P,l., He stated that in accordance with his duties he investi-
gated the case and acsording to witnesses he interviewed, subject BRADIEY tried
to arrest the HIGHTONER negro who was fighting with his wife on the main streets
of the tovm, and the witnesses stated to Sheriff PICKETT that he turned and pulled
a long-bladed knife on lir, BRADLEY, 'The Sheriff stated that witnesses told him
that HIGHTOBER had this long-bladed knife in his right hand and that he grabbed
BRADLEY's stick with his left hand, and that BRADIEY drew his gun out of his
holster with his left hand from his left side, and shot HIGHTOWER. The Sheriff
stated that in view of the statements made by the witnesses s he concluded that
BRADLEY acted in self defense ‘and he did not swear out a warrant for his arrest.

o gheriff PICKETT stabed that as far as he could tell, the
following were ‘the only witnesses to the shooting, and that his investigation
consisted of obtaining oral statements from these witnesses:.

HARLU§§é@mHIs; lirs. INA SMITHSON, and the wife of IIGHTONER,
whose f£irst name he could not remembery T : :

The Sheriff advised that this shooting would be investigated
by the Grand Jury convening at Union Springs on February 4, 1946, inasmuch as the
Grand Jury is charged ¥ith the investigation of all homicides,

4
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W Is MILIER, dlit.e, Proprietor of the Green Miller
furniture Company, ezcecuted tbe follouing s:.gned statements

B, s O : _ * Union Springs, Ala,
: e Jan. 29, 1946

e W_.m,_ége 40, will:.ng,ly make this statement to
Special Agents D. Jd. DUPUY and’ He: A« DONAHOO, of the F.Bil., I make it without
-force or threats_or promise of reward. “

: : Apout Decenber 1, 1945, I was in my furniture store on
Mdin Street and heard a gun shot. This was about 5330 P.M, I looked out ‘the
front door and saw a negro I later recognized as JESSIE HICHTOWER, stagger
and fall on the sidewalk. 4 -

I then walked out to the front of the store and saw HIGH-
TOUER 1y1ng on the sidewalk and Polzcema.n BRADIEY was st.and:l.ng over him,

A minute or two later Dr, GOMEZ, a negro doctor, came up
‘and pronounced the Hightower man deads BRADIEY asked the doctor, "Where did
I hit him" and ‘the doctor replied that. he was shot through the haart.

: I did’ not see a kn:e.fe in Mightower's hand, but I noticed
a butcher Imii'e about 8 inches long, without any handles, lying about 4 feet
from lightowers,

: I don‘t mmr vhat led to t.he shootlng and this is all I
know about the case.

"I have read the above statement, and it is true to the best
of my ‘belief. : i

' (Signed) W, I . JMILLER
_ Witness: ]
H, A. DONAHOO, Sp. Agte, _.B.I.
D. J. DUPUY, Sp. Agte, T B.I.“

i My IEIIJER stated thut he lcnows of no other witnesses to
the  shoot in.g.

ADA GHTCPIER negress, R.F.D. 3, who resides on the May-

tag Place, and who is t e w:l.fe of nctlk_____}ggi_ﬂ‘m,_mde the following
statement: :

=35=
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¥

g Union Springs, Ala, i
SR Jan, 29, 1946 / P

]

I, ADA HIGHTOWER, age 24,'willihglmeake'this statement
to Special Agent D. J. DUPUY and H. A. DONAHOO of the F.B.I. I make it
without force or threats or promise of reward,

' '_ On'the.first- afurday in Deécember, 1945, my husband,
JESSIE NIGHTOWIR, my mother, MARYNPOSEY and I were in front of Miller Creen
Furniture To. In Unlon Springs. This was about 5:00 P, '

JESSIE had been drinking some wine and he had an open wine
bottle in his hand, He began talking loud to me talking about how he loved
me, He always talked loud when he was drinking, I tried to get him to be
quiet, JESSIE and I were not fighting and ve did not even touch each other,

- . #bout this time, a policeman I did not know came up and
said, "Glve me that knife." JESSIE did not make a move or say anything, and
the policeman hit him on the head several times with a blackjack.

JESSIE then rcached for a silver table knife with no handle

on it which he had in his right hip pocket., When JESSIE pulled the knife

out the policeman hit him on the right wrist with his blackjack and knocked
the Imife down on the ground. After this the policeman kept hitting him on
the head with his blackjack and JESSIE said, "don't hit me any more, there's
the damned knife on.the ground." The policeman said "you damned son of a
bitch, don't cuss at me." The policeman then pulled his pistol out and shot
JESCIE through the heart, : ] R

In just a minute Dr, GOMBEZ came up and looked &t JESSIE and
examined him and said he was dead. :

; So far as I know JESSIE had never bBeen . in trouble with the
officers at Union Springs. ' :

I was not with JESSTE the whole afternoon and I don't know
whether he had had the knife out before or not, I don't know why he was
carrying this knife, Z :

I have read this statement of one and & half pages and
it is trues : ' - :

: : (Signed) ADA HIGHTOWER
Witness: _ . R e S AL
He A. DONAHOO, ‘Sp, Agtes FaBeI.

Ds Jo. DUPUY, Bp. Agt., F.BeI."
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She étated she did not ¥now the names of any other wit-
nesses.

MARY POSEY, negress, R.FeD. 3, Made the following state-
ment: : :

L : ‘Union Springs, Ala.
Jan, 29, 1946.

I, MARY POSEY, age 63, willingly fiake this statement to
Special Agents D. J. DUPUY and H. A. DONAHOO, F.BsI. I make it without threats
or force or promise of reward,

'  On Dece 1, 1945, I was in Union Springs in front of Miller-
Creen Furniture Co,  About sundown my daughter ADA and her husband, JESSIE
HIGHTOWER, walked up to about where I was, I called ADA and she camé over——-
To me and JESSIE stood off at a little distance, waiting for ADA.

About that time a policeman I didn't know walked up to
JESSIE. I didn't hear JESSIE or the officer say anything but before I knew
it the officer was beating JESSIE over the head with a police clubs I asked
ADA what he was beating JESSIE for and she said she didn't know,

VWhile the officer was beating him JESSIE pulled out what
looked to be like a butcher knife, from inside his coat, and ‘threw it on the
ground, He did not try to cul the officer with it, The.officer then pulled
out his pistol and shot him and JESSIE whirled and fell face downs.

When this happened I jumped up and ran into lir, Eich's
store and that's 21l I know about the case,

I have read this statement and it is true.

(Signed) MARY POSEY

e S VA ant
p—

Witness: By :
D.‘ J. DUPUY, Sp. A.gt. 3 F.B. Ia”

POSEY woman stated that she believed that a negro by
the name of JOHNNIE OLLINS saw the shootings It should be noted that MARY
POSEY was reluctant bo give any*statement at all and advised that she would
not be at all willing to appear 1n court in this connectlon.

&3
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JOIBMS, negro, R.F.De. 3, was contacted and admitted
that he saw the shooting of JESSIE HIGHTONER, but stated that he did not want
to get mixed up in the case and he declined to discuss it.

lipsy INA SKITHSON, white, proprietor of a hamburger stand
on lain Street, executed the following statement:

e Union Springs, Ala,
S b Jan. 29, 1946.

I, INA SMITHSON, age 31, willingly make this statement to
Special Agents D. J. DUPUY and H. A. DONAHOO of the F.B.I. I make it without
force or threats or promise of reward,

I don't recall the exact date but sometime late on a Satur-
day afternoon in 1945, I.was standing in my hamburger stand on lain Street and
I heard police officer BRADIEY sajy, "nigger, girmie that knife." T then looked
up and saw lr. BRADLEY and a negro I did not know, standing in front of ny
place, They were about 20 feet from me and I noticed that the negro had a
butcher knife, without a handle, in right hand,

; lire BRADIEY told the negro again to give him the knife but
the negro cursed and said he would not give him the kmife, Ilir, BRADIEY then
nit the man with his blackjack over the head and told him again to give hin
the knife. The negro cursed again and lMr. BRADLEY went to hit him again and
the negro caught the blackjack in his left hand and made a pass at Mre BRADIEY
with the knife, > ;

Mr. BRADIEY then drew his pistol with his left hand and
shot the negro, who fell face down on the sidewalk, This is all T know about
the case, '

1 read this statement and it is true.

: (Signed) INA SUITHSON
Witness: f _ e _ o

H. A. DONAHOO, Sps Agts, FeBel.:
Do J. DUPUY, FQBQIQ,' B'ham.“-

w38h
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Efﬁsnﬁﬁlmﬂﬁﬂﬂnstated that to her knowledge JKRLUS LATHIS
‘was the only other eye Wi‘bness to the shooting.

Idr. Jo Ee xgum& whi‘be, proprietor of a radio shop on

Vain Street, across from the Green-Miller Furniture Company, made the follow-
ing statement:

i Union Springs, #la.
Jane 29, 1946

I, J. E. YOUMANS, age 38, willingly make this statement to
Special Agents D, Ja DUPL"I and I, A. uONAHOO of the F.Bels I make it without
force or t‘u‘eats or promige of reward.

I don't recall the exact date but late in the afternoon
sometine around Dec. 1, 1945, I was standing in the door of my shop looking
across the street and I-- saw Of "icer BRADIEY across the street walking north,
‘A minute or two later I saw him in the act of what appeared to be an attempt
to arrest a negro.- The negro had a long knife in his right hand., ' I saw the
negro hit at Mr. BRADIEY with the knife and lMr. BRADIEY hit the negro with a
police club. - The next thing I know the negro grabbed the club with his left
hand, He still had the knife in his right hand, I then heard a shot and
the negro fell, This was directly in front of Green-Miller Furniture Company.

“After I saw the negro fall I walked over to where he was
lying and noted a long butcher knife with no handle on the ground, about 18
inches from the body of the negro.

_ 'I have read this statement and it is there to the best of
my belief, nd 2. e o SN

(Signed) Je E. YOUMANS
Witness: ; ;
H. AQ DONAHOO SPQ Agtg EaB.It
D J- DUPU-I bp. Agto’ L‘.BoI-".

: : Mr. YOULANS was u.nable to furm.sh the names of any other
witnesses.

- e HARLUS *.ATHIS white, Postoffice Box 302, made the
following ‘statements

- 300
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"o " Union Springs, Ala,
Jan. 29, 1946.

' I, HARLUS mATTIIS, age 21, willingly make this statement to
Special Agents Ds Jo. DUPUY of the F,B. I. I make it without force or threats
or promise of reward.

. I don't remember the date, but on a Saturday in the first
part of December, 1945, I was standing in front of the Purefood larket on
lain Street, This was about 4330 P.ls I looked up and saw lr, BRADLEY, a
policeman, coming up the street and he appeared to be in a hurry.

There was a negro I didn't know, standmg in front of Green-
H:f.ller Furniture Co., next door to the Purefood Market and lir, BRADIEY walked
up to this negro. Mr. BRADIEY told the negro to give him'the knife he. had
dowmn the street and the negro denied tlh.c t he had a knife. Ir, BRADLEY asked
him again for the knife and the negro again said he did not have a knife.

lire BRADLEY then began to beat the negro over the nead
with his night st:.ck. He asked the negro for the knife again,

* The negro then pulled his coat aside and pulled a butcher
knife out of his inside coat pocket and made an attempt to cut. lir. BRADLEY with
it and 2t the same time he was trying, with his left hand, to ward off the
blows from the stick. lMr. BRADIEY then drew his pistol and shot the negro with
ite I don't Xmow which hand he used.

A few minutes later a negro doctor by the name of GOMEZ came
up and ‘examined the negro who had been shot and said he was dead,

I have read this statement of one and a fraction Dages and
it is true to the best of ny belief.

& (Signed-) HARLUS MATHIS
Bitnesss ; : _ T ——,

He Ao DONAHOQ, . Spe Agtas, F.B.I.
Dq Jc DUPUY, Sp. 'Agt.,_FcB.I_o"

lir, MATHIS did not know .oi‘ any other witnesses to this
shootings : ;



BH 44-93

Mr, FRANK CARLISLE, white, who has a general merchandise
store on liain Street about half a: block from where JESSIE HIGHTOWER was
shot, declined to execute a signed statement, but stated orally that in the
middle of the afternoon around December 1, 1945, he noticed JESSIE HICGHTOWER
with a woman he later learned was his wife, in front of the store. He heard
 HIGHTOWER tell the woman to come oy, which she refused to do, and HIGHTGHER
grabbed her and pulled her to him, The woman broke loose and HIGHTOWER pulled
a butcher knife which had no handle on it oul of the inside of his coat and
slashed at the woman with but missed her.

Myr. CARLISLE then ordered HIGHTOWER and his wife from in
front of his store and he reported the matter to Police Officer BRADLEY, He
stated that this is the last he knew of the incident until someone advised
him that JESSIE HIGHTOWNER was killed by Officer BRADIEY,

———

The following signed statement was furnished to Agents by
liry By By L., COPE, Attorney for BRADIEY, and was furnished under the same
01rcumstances as were the statements in the THOMAS & and GARRY shootings:

- " During the months of October, November and December I was
a member of the police force of Union Springs, #labama. On the first day
of December, which was Saturday, I was at the front door of the City Hall
 Office and I received a call from Frank Carlisle, His place of business is
- diagonally across from the City Hall and I immediately rushed over, He told
me that a man by the name of JESSIE HICHTONER had been in front of his store
and was causing trouble with his wife; that Jessie had a butcher knife and had
‘been trying to cut his wife and that he had run him out. I walked up the
street about 75 or 100 feet and overtook Jessie and when I did, I told him
to give me that big knife that he was trying to cut that woman with, up the
streets Ho said, "All right, God damn it, I'll give it to you," and ran his
. hand in his coat pocket and came out cuttinge The only reason that I was not
~cut w as that I raised my billy and it still shows the place where it was
cut, Ie grabbed my billy with his left hand and wes cutting at me with his
- right and I pulled off and shot hlm one. time.

(Signed: )D. C. BRADLEY

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 31lst day of January, 1946.

(Signed) ReEeLe. COPE, Jr,

Notary Public _ .
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: Sheriff J. L. PICKELT vms. contacted by telephone on February
6, 1946, and advised that the Grand Jury had investigated this case at its
term beginning February 4, 1946, but had failed to find sufficient evidence
to Justli‘y the arrest of subject BRADLEY, - .

A1l of the above signed statements are being re ’cained in
the :E‘:Lles of”* 'hhe B:Lmz.ngham Field Division.

The followmg description of the subject was obtained by
Special Agent DUPUY by observation and questloning:

' Namez DEHIEY COLULBUS EELADIEY
Borns 10=11=03, Brewton, Ala,
Races . White
Heights 51 7

. Weights 180 I.bs.

¢ Bulldy e : Heavy
Eyes: Brown

" Glasses: Wears glasses
Hairs: - Bromn
Complexions: Ruddy
Marital statuss = Widower '
Occupations Employed as mechanic, State Highway

Department Garage, Union Springs, Ala,

CLOSED
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CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANTS

T-1 is DUICH BROAN, a negro, who is being carried as
a temporary confidential informant by his request, in view of the fact that
he does not want to be known in connection with the investigation of this
case, and he stated that he would not testify even if he were subpoenaed
in the case, because he felt that it would be dangerous for him to do so.
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STAMNARD FORM NO. 64

Oﬁice Memmbdzmz « UNITED STATQ GOVERNMENT

TO

FROM
n
\ SUBJECT:

\)L e

;*finckney and obtain his version of the circumstances surrounding

f f.J
O 45 1 71
(s /r‘

) ;/K/

The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation DATE: January 22, 1946

¢ Theron L. Caudle, Assistant Attorney General TLC:TLS: esw

144-2-15
Unknoyn Subjects :
E. B.~Thomas, Victim

Union Springs, Alabama

Civil Rights and Domestic Violence

Thank you for your memorandum of January 14, 1946, trans-
mitting copies of the investigative reports of Special Agents
William A. Flynn, Jr., and Alvin C. Schlenker in this matter.

I will appreciate your continued efforts to locate J. L.

the shooting of E.B. Thomas. I have no further information at L
this writing as to the whereabouts of Pinckney. 3 ;\}i}g
/4 d
(:,‘_’«:‘"11;,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THIS case oriGINATED AT BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA FieNo.  44~93 hss
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE EMEHRIIC?I-?;AOBE REPORT MADE BY
.| BIRMINGHAM 3-20-46 2-25; 3-8-46 | HENRY A. DONAHOO
. EIEEN: CHARACTER OF CASE
DEWEY COLULBUS BRADLEY CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Criminal record of subject, FBI #2672029,
set out.

=C=
REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent HENRY A. DONAHOO dated
February 12, 1946 at Birmingham, Alabama.

Report of Special Agent ROEERT S. KELLY dated
Mareh 1, 1946 at Chicago, Illinois.

DETAILS: The folloMing eriminal record concerning DEWEY
COLUMBUS was received from the Bureau on .
February 4/ N6, under FBI #2672029: -- }3_?-
M

. DEWEY C. BRADLEY, #31149, received State Convict Dept.
. ¥ | Montgomery, Ala., 9=28=34, charge, Vio. Prob. Law, disposition, 13-19 mosa

3% b

DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADIEY, #16471, SO,
applicant or Boilermaker Helper, 1-17-42.

DEWEY C. BRADIEY, #082-09050, U. S. Coast Guard,
Mobile, Ala,, applicant for Id. card, 7-24-42.

COPIRS NHSTROYEP  DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY, #51-GUS, SOS, War Dept,,Policey
R24LJAN 11 1862

APPROVED ANDo
FORWARDED

5§ DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES S? "‘“9
[ o O 1 0 5 eV AN

T 7

COPIES OF THIS REPORT , L e s < ﬁCORDED
5 - Bureau Q\& \l(" = B X

w

3 - Birninghan i 3 APR 4igaei
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DEWNEY C. BRADLEY, #60564, arrested SO, Brewton, ila.,
2-22-4;, P.D., disposition, paid.

On February 25, 1946 Special Agent DULANY J. DUPUY ascer-
tained from BRADLEY that the above criminal record pertained to him.

- The interview with Reverend JAMES L, PINCENEY set forth in
the report of Special Agent ROBERT S. KELLY, Chicago, Illinois, dated
March 1, 1946, covers the only undeveloped lead left in this case and
the case is, therefore, being closed,

-CLOSEDS=
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT mm“’ m FILE NO. . 1} 93 h..
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD I;'OR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
BIRKINGHAM 3=20-46 2-25; 3-8-46 | HENRY A. DONAROD
TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE
DENEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY CIVIL RIGHTS ARD DOMBSTIC
: VICLENCE .

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Criminal record of subject, FBI #2672029,
sot out,
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REFERENCEs Report of Special Agent HENRY A. DONAHOC dated
FPebruary 13. 1946 at Bmm, Al abana ,

Report of Special Agent ROBERT S. KELLY dated
March 1, 1946 at Chicage, Illinois.

DETALLSs The following eriaminal record concerning DENEY
COLUMBUS BRADLEY was received from the Bureau on
February 4, 1946, under FBI #2672029:

DEREY G, BRADLEY, #31149, received State Convict Dept.
Hont posaary , «ﬂll.. 9%“' charge, Vio. Prob. 1“, Wdu“, M’ 08 e

DENEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY, #16471, 50, dobiie, Ala.,
applicant or Bollermsker Helper, 1-17-42.

DEWEY €. BRADIEY, $082-09050, U, 5. Coast Cuard,
Nobile, Ala,, applicant for Id. card, 7-24-42.

DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY, #51~GUS, 503, War Dept.,Pelice,

11-30-42.
APPROVED AND SPECIAL AGENT
FORWARDED: IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

COPIES OF THIS REPORT

5 - Bureau
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"F‘-@]ﬁc‘e Memm.zdz;m e UNITED ¢ . >OVERNMENT

TO ¢ The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation DATE: March 19, 1946.
FROM : Theron L. Caudle, Assistant Attorney General TLC : MLW:BC

\
sUBJECT: Dewey Columbus Bradley Y4215
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence

Reference is made to your memorandum of March 6, 1946, in this
matter.

It would be appreciated if you would either supply the United
States Attorney at Montgomery with copies of all reports submitted

in this matter and so advise me, or furnish the Dgpariment-widii-eoniosw.

to be forwarded to him, Qlﬁ\,
The determination as to whether or not prosecution will be hﬁ /
undertaken will be made in the near future. faf 4
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At this time, no further investigation is desired.
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Assistant Attorney General T, L. Caudle April kL, 1946

John Edgar Hoover - Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation

DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Reference is made to your¥ memorandum dated March 19, 1946, In
accordance with your request, I have instructed our Birmingham Office to fur-

nish copies of all pertinent reports in this case to the United States Attor-
ney at Montgomery, Alabama,
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SAC, Birmingham April L, 1946
John Edgar Hoover -~ Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation

DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

In connection with the above captioned case, the Criminal Division
of the Department has now requested that copies of all reports in this case
be made available to the United States Attorney at Montgomery. The Criminal
Division has advised that the determination as to whether or not prosecution
will be undertaken will be made in the near future,

In accordance with the request of the Criminal Division you are in-
structed to immediately make certain that coples of all pertinent reports have
been fumished to the United States Attommey. You will be advised of the
Department's opinion as to prosecution as soon as that opinion is made available
to the Bureau,
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64 ‘
O]ﬁce Memw w,.d%m e UNITED . _OVERNMENT

~TO : Director, FBI DATE: April 25, 1946
SAC, Birmingham

r
SUBJECT: DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY
) CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Bureau file #44-1324

Please be advised that a copy of each of the following reports has
been furnished the United States Attorney at Montgomery:

Report of SA HENRY A. DONAHOO dated 2-12-46 at Birmingham, Alabama.
Report of SA ROBERT S. KELLY dated 3-1-46 at Chicago, Illinois.
Report of SA HENRY A DONAHOO dated 3-20-46 at Birmingham, Alabama,

BWS : hmw
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o/ A, % sac, Blrminghem July 12, 1946

& pirector, ¥BI

DEWEY COLUMBUS BRADLEY
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

For your information in the above captiocned case, there is transmitted
herewith a copy of & memorandum dated June 20, 1946, from Assistant Attorney
General T. L. Caudle, setting forth the opinion of the Criminal Division and of
United States Attorney Parker in declining prosecution of this subject.
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64 ‘ .
O]fﬁce Memorar. . + UNITED STa 3 GOVERNMENT

TO : The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation DATE: June 20, 1946

FROM : Theron L. Caudle, Assistant Attorney General TLC :MIW :LAK
(’“; 1b=2-15
A
SUBJECT: Dewey Columbus Bradley

fz,C;_ Civil Rights and Domestic Violence

Reference is made to your memorandum of March 6, 1946, in the captioned
matter, in which you asked if prosecutive action was contemplated against Bradley,

United States Attorney Parker at Montgomery, Alabama, reviewed the
reports as requested and advised as follows:

"In view of the testimony set out in the reports, the fact that

the State Court failed to find sufficient evidence to prosecute tie- 2 /f-/j
case, and the fact that subject has been dismissed from se
the Police Department of Union Springs, Alabama, I think i aﬂv1sabla

to decline prosecution, and am closing the file in my (%)

In view of the foregoing position of Mr. P;;gar aqd‘in uﬁ%w of the fact
that in each of the incidents investigated suppose dd witnesses have
stated that some sort of resistance or assault offered‘by the victim to the
officers at the time of the shooting, the matter is being closed and no further
investigation will be desired,



SAC, Saz;mlt; i /392% T June 12, 1859
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DEWEY COLUMBUS BRA Y

AKA DENNIS CHESTER BRADLEY
186 RUSSELL STREET, NORTHWEST
ORANGEBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA
RESEARCH (CRIME RECORDS)

N SRT e

Your office and the Birmingham Office are being furnished
copies of an anonymous communication conge captioned individual
since Bradley may be identical with Dewey Che: radley, FBI Number
2672029, who was investigated by the Birmingham Office in 1946 under
character of "Civil Rights and Domestic Violence'" and who was a former
police oificer at Union Springs, Alabama, dismissed following his killing
three Negroes while making arrests in 1945. This information is sent
your offices for your information and future guidance. One copy of this
communication is being forwarded to the Internal Revenue Service.

Enclosure

1 - Birmingham - Enclosure

NOTE: Copy of incoming sent to Internal Revenue Service by form. -
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Mr Edgar Hoover

Dear Mr Hoover ; : :

I have threatened déing tnis a long time- ---
bt something allways comes up and--I never
got around to doing-it but you have oné man that
has never filed an income tax return and I
dont - think its being fair to- the other FPeople
that has to payv of f and let him get by he has
threatened killing any one that reports him -and
for that macter-I cant give you my name but -
he signs:-his name- two different ways his-name
is Dewey Columbus Bradley but he also goes
by the name of Dennis Chester Bradley- too -~
he -orks at I86 Russell St N-W . :
in Orangeburg S Y ca ries a gun all the time
I wish vou would look into this matter at
once

Th -nk ~ou very much
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